
01/05/12 
11-MED-03-0423 
0135-01 
K28266

MASTER 
AGREEMENT 

between the 

WAPAKONETA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

and the 

WAPAKONETA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION 

Effective 
July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2014 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Article 

NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURE .. ............... .. ..... .......... ........... ....... ........ ........... 1-6 

1.01 Recognition ........... .............. .... ... .. ..... ....... .... ........... ... ..... ...... .... ..... ..... .... . 1-2 
1.02 Length of Recognition ....... .. ........ .. ... ............ ..... ............... .. ........ ... ..... ......... 2 
1.03 Association Rights .. ... .. .............. ..... ......... .... .... .. .... ... .. .. ... .... .. .... ......... .. .. . 2-3 
1.04 Commitment to Bargain/Scope of Negotiations ...................... .. .................. 3 
1.05 Access to Information ....... ... .... .... ......................... .................... .... .......... ..... 4 
1.06 Bargaining Period ... .. ... ................ .. .... ...... .. ..... .... ..... .. .......... ............... ......... 4 
1.07 Composition of Bargaining Teams ................ ... .. ................ ...................... .. .4 
1.08 Initial Bargaining Session/Subsequent Bargaining Session ... ................ .4-5 
1.09 Agreement. ............... .. .. .......................... .. ....... ... ................. .. .. ..................... 5 
1.10 Final Agreement. .. .. ............ .. .. .... ... ..... ........ ....... .. .. .. ...... ... .... ..... ... ..... .... ....... 5 
1.11 Disagreement ..................... ........ .......... ......... .. .... .. ... ..... .... .. .. ............ .... ... 5-6 

2 DEFINITIONS .. .. .. ....... ... ..... ........ ........... .. ............................................ ............... 6-7 

3 FACULTY COMPLAINTS ... .. .. .. ... .... .. .. ....... .......... ...... .. ........ .... .. .. ..................... ... ? 

4 GRIEVANCEPROCEDUR£ ... .. ... .. .. ....... .............. .. .... .. .... ... .... .. ..... .. .... .. .. ... ... . 7-13 

4.01 Purpose .... ...... ............ .... .. .. ... ...... ............... ............. .. .... .. ... ... .... ....... .. .... ... .... 7 
4.02 Definitions .......... ... .... .......... .. .. ....... .. ...... .. ..... .. .. ..... .... .. .. .... ..... ... ....... .. ... .... ... 8 
4.03 Time Limits .. .......... ...... .. .. .. .. .... ... ... .... ... ..... .... .. ........ ................. ......... .. .... .. .. 8 
4.04 Communications .... .................... .. .. .......... ... .. ... .. ... ......... .. .... .... ..... .. ..... ... .. ... 8 
4.05 Rights of Grievant and Association ....... .. ..................... ............. ... ... ... ... 8-10 
4.06 Informal Level .. .. ... .................. ... .... ... .. .... .. .. .... .. ... ......... .. .... .... ............ 10-11 
4.07 Level 1 ..... ........... .. .... ........ ... .. ..... ... .. ..... ..... .. .... .... .... .. .... ...... ......... ..... .. ... ... 11 
4.08 Level 2 ..... ....................... .. ..... .. ................ ........ ..... .. ..... .. .. .... ..... ... .............. 11 
4.09 Level3 ...... .............. .. .......... ............... .. ............... ..... .. .......... ..... .. .. .. ... ..... ... 12 
4.10 Level4 ..... .. ..... ....... .. .. .. ... .. .. .. ........ .. .. ... ... ..... ... .... ....... .. .......... .. .... ... ..... 12-13 

5 EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES .. .... ...... .... .... ........... .. .... .. .. .... .... ............ .. .... .. .. 13-22 

5.01 Assignment .... ... .. .. ... .. ........ .. ... .... .. ....... .... .. .. .. .. ..... .. ... ..... ... .. ....... ... .... ..... ... . 13 
5.02 Transfer and Reassignment.. .. .... ... .. ........................ ....... .. .. .... ... ... .. .. .. .. 13-14 
5.03 Involuntary Transfer/Reassignment.. ..... .. .. .. ....... ......... ... ... .... .. ... , .. ...... 14-15 
5.04 Vacancy Posting & Selection Procedure ...... .. .. ... .. .... ...... ... .. .. .. ... .... .... 15-17 
5.05 Evaluation ...... ......... .............. ....... ........... .... .. ....... ...... .. ..... .... .. ...... .. .. ... 17-22 
5.06 Nonrenewa1 .. .. ..... ... ... ............. ........ ..... .. ........ ........ ..................... ........... ..... 22 

6 PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL FILES ... ..... .... .................... .... .... .. ...... .. .. .... 23-24 



Article 

7 REDUCTION IN FORCE ... .......... .. ..... ... ......... .. .. ..... ...... .. ..... .... ...... .... ... .... .. .. 24-27 

8 ELIGIBILITY FOR CONTINUING CONTRACT .. .. ............... ... ... .. ....... _ .. ... .. .... 27 

9 PAYROLL PROCEDURES ............... .. ... .. ... .. .. .......... .. ...... ......... .. ...... ........... . 27-29 

10 LEAVES OF ABSENCE ................ .. .. .. .. ... .. ............ .... .. .. ... .... .... .... .. .. ............ . 29-35 

10.01 Sick Leave ....... ...... .......... ..... ............ ....... .. .... .... ..... ...... ....... ... .. .... .. .... .. ....... 29 
10.02 Personal Leave .. .. ...... ..... .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ......... ....... .... .. ................. ... .. ......... .. .. . 30 
10.03 Professional Leave ......... .. ...... ..... .. ......... .. .. .. ...... .. .... ...... ... .... ............. .. 30-3 1 
10.04 Court Leave ...... ..... .. ...... ... .. ... .. ... .. .... ...... ... .. .. ..... .............. ...... ... .... .. .. .. . 31-32 
10.05 Assault Leave .................. ......... .... .. ... .. .. .. .......... ..... ... .. .... ... ......... ... .... ... .... . 32 
10.06 Bereavement Leave ..... .... ... ..... .. ... ............................... .... ............. ..... ........ .33 
10.07 Unpaid Leave of Absence ... .. ................................ .. ... .. ............... ......... 33-34 
10.08 Attendance Incentive ...... ...... .......... .... ... .. ... .. ... ........ .. ...... ..... ... .. ...... .. ........ 35 

11 SALARIES AND REIMBURSEMENTS ....... ...... .... ............ ... ..... ..... .. .......... . 35-38 

11.01 Regular Teaching Salaries .. .. ..................................... ................................ 35 
11.02 Supplemental Salary Schedule ................................................................... 36 
11.03 Conference Period Pay- Emergency Period Substitution .. ................. 36-37 
11.04 Tutor Compensation .......... .... .... ....... .... ............... ... .. .... ...... ............... .. ....... 37 
11 .05 Mileage Reimbursement for Professional Travel ..... ..... .. .. ... .............. .. .. .. . 37 
11.06 Continuing Education Assistance .... .. .................. .. .. .. ...... .... .... .. ........ .. 37-38 

12 SEVERANCE PAY .. ............. ....... ..... .. ...... .. .. ........... .. ...... .... .... .. ...... ..... .. ........ 38-39 

13 INSURANCE .. ... ...... ... .... .. .. ... .. ..... .... ..... ..... .. ............. ... ...... ... .. .. ...... .. ...... ..... .. . 39-42 

13 .01 Hospitalization/Major Medical Insurance ............ .. .............................. 39-40 
13.02 Section 125 Plan ............................................. ...... .. ................................... 40 
13.03 In Lieu Payment ............ ............................. .. ....... .... .. ... .. .... ........ .... .. .. .. ...... 41 
13.04 Insurance Committee ..... ...... .............................. ...... ... .. .... ... ..... .... ..... ... .. .. .41 
13.05 Dental Insurance ... ... ...... ... .... .. ............... ........ .. ................... .. .... .... ... .. .. .. .... 41 
13.06 Vision Coverage ...................................... .............. .......... ... .... .... .. ....... ...... . 41 
13.07 Life Insurance ............ .. .......................... .. .... ...... ... ...... ... .... .. .. ..... ... ......... .. . 41 
13 .08 Summary oflnsurance Specifications .. ............. ...... .............. .. ... .. .... .. .... .. .42 

14 RETIREMENT PROVISIONS ... ............. ... ...... ... ... ...... .............. ........ .. .. ..... .. .. 43-44 

14.01 STRS Board Pickup ....... .. .. .. .. .. .......... .. .. ......................... .. .. ...... .. ........ .. .... .43 
14.02 Buy-Back of Qualifying STRS Credit.. ................. .............. ..... ........ .... .. ... .43 
14.03 Retirement Incentive ... .. ..... ..... ..... ... ... .............. ...... ...... .......... ............. . 43-44 

11 



Article 

15 TEACHING CONDITIONS .... ...... .. .. ... .... ... .. ... ... .... .... ..... ... ... .. ................. .... .. 44-53 

15.01 Calamity Days/School Delay .... ... .. ..... ............ ..... ......... ................. .... .. 44-45 
15.02 Non-Teaching Duties .................... ..... ......... .. ................ ......... .. .. ...... ......... .45 
15.03 Job Sharing .. ....... .... ....... .. .. ... ....... ..... ......................................... ........... 45-46 
15.04 Professional Development- Inservice ...... .... ........ .. ......... ..... .............. . 46-47 
15.05 Substitution ..... ..... ..... .... ..... .. ........ ... .. .. ............ ..... .. .. ... .... ... ......... .. ..... ... ..... 4 7 
15.06 Emergency Period Substitutes .................................................................. .47 
15.07 Text Book Review & Selection ......................... .. .... .. .... ....... ......... ...... .. ... .48 
15.08 Department and/or Classroom Budgets ........ .... ... ...... ............................. .. .48 
15.09 Teaching Load ........ .............. .. .......................... .... .................... ..... ...... 48-49 
15.10 Conference Time ........................................ .... ....... ....... .. .......... ...... .... ... .... . 49 
15.11 Lunch Period for Teachers ...................................................... ... .......... ...... 50 
15.12 Class Size .............. ........................ ... ..... .. ....... ... ..... ... .. .. .. .... .. ................... .. 50 
15.13 School Calendar ... ...... .. .. ...... .. ........ .................... ... .. ..... ........ ................ 50-5 1 
15.14 Work Year and WorkDay ...... ............. .... ............ ........... .. .... .... ......... .. 5l-52 
15.15 Policy Handbook ..... .. .................... ..... ................. ........... ............ ................ 52 
15.16 Employee Mentor Teacher. ..... ... ...... .... ..... ........ ..... .. ................... ........ . 52-53 
15.17 Inclusion .... ... ... .................. .... ...... .... ........ ... .... .. ...................... ... ................. 53 

16 LOCAL PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE ..... ... .. ........... .. 53-54 

17 HIRING OF RETIRED TEACHERS ........ ............. .... ....... ...... .. ...... ...... ............. .. . 54 

18 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS .................. ... ........ ................. ....... ... ........ ......... .. ........ 55 

19 CONTRARY TO LAW ............. ........ .. ........ ....... .. ........ ......... ...... .......... .. .............. 55 

20 NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT ...... ...... .. .............................. ...... 55 

21 SALARY SCHEDULE ....... .... ....... ..... ....... ...... .. .................. .. ..... .............. .. .......... . 56 

22 SUPPLEMENTAL SALARY SCHEDULE .................... .... ...... ............... ....... 57-59 

23 ACADEMIC FREEDOM .. ....... .. .......... .. .... ........ ..... ... .. ............. ......... ....... .... .. .... , .. 59 

24 SEQUENCE OF CONTRACTS ... ................................. ............................. ..... 59-60 

25 WORKING CONDITIONS .... .. ....... .. .... ...... ... .. .... ... ............................................. . 60 

111 



Article 

26 AGREEMENT ... .. .... ..... .. .. .... .. ....... .. ...... ..... ... .............. ........... .................. ....... 60-61 

26.01 Interim Bargaining .................... .................... ... ..... ... ..... ......................... .... 60 
26.02 Waiver of Negotiations ... .... .. .. ... .. ................... .... ... ............ ... ............ ....... .. 60 
26.03 Entire Agreement .... .... ........... ............ .... ..... .. ...... .. ..................... .. .......... .... 60 
26.04 Duration ..... .................................... ..... ...................... ............ ................... .. 61 

APPENDIX A 

Teacher Observation/Evaluation Procedures .... .. .... .. .... ...... ....................... ...... 62-65 

APPENDIXB 

Collaborative Teacher Evaluation Procedure ........... .. ... .. .. .. .. ........ .. ................ 66-75 

APPENDIXC 

Memorandum of Agreement.. ...... ... ..... ..... ........ .......... ......... .................... .......... ... . 76 

lV 



ARTICLE 1- NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURE 

1.01 Recognition: 

1.01.1 

1.01.2 

1.01.3 

1.01.4 

The Wapakoneta City Board of Education hereby recogmzes the 
Wapakoneta Education Association (WEA) and its affiliates 
NEA/OEA/WOEA as the sole and exclusive bargaining representative for 
all teaching staff employed by the Wapakoneta City School District. 

Exclusive recognition means that the school board will not deal with any 
other organization, or any individual, in a manner or for a purpose 
inconsistent with the terms of this agreement. Individual contracts of 
employment with members of the bargaining unit shall in all respects be 
consistent with this agreement, which shall be deemed incorporated by 
reference in such individual contracts. 

For the purpose of this recognition, the "teaching staff' shall be defined as 
all certificated teaching personnel employed or on leave by the Board 
except: 

a. the Superintendent, Assistant Superintendents, principals, 
assistant principals; 

b. employees holding employment for which a teaching 
certificate is not required; 

c. substitute teachers, except for those who have worked for 60 
school days or more in one specific position. After such sixty 
days of service in one specific position, the substitute teacher 
shall be paid in accordance with the salary schedule(s) set forth 
in this Agreement and shall be entitled to all the economic 
fringe benefits of this Agreement. However, substitute 
teachers shall not be covered by the job security and 
employment rights articles of this Agreement unless the 
substitute teacher is entitled to regular contract status under 
state law. 

Bargaining unit employees shall be referred to in this Agreement as 
"certificated employees." The Board in its sole discretion may determine 
or redetermine whether to employ a certificated employee(s) on a 
supplemental contract(s) for athletic directors' duties or to assign such 
duties to an administrator(s) outside the bargaining unit. 



1.01.5 For the purpose of this contract, administrator shall be defined as an 
employee with the authority to direct and evaluate the work and 
performance of other employees and has the authority to hire, assign, 
discipline, nonrenew or terminate the employment of those employees 
under his/her jurisdiction or to effectively recommend such action. To be 
excluded hereunder, an employee must spend no less than one-half time as 
an administrator. 

1.02 Length of Recognition: 

1.02.1 

1.02.2 

Teachers have the right to join, or refrain from joining, any organization 
for their professional or economic improvement and for the advancement 
of public education. 

No reprisal of any kind shall be taken against any participant in 
negotiations with the administration or the Board by reason of such 
participation or against any bargaining unit member in the lawful 
exercising of his/her rights under the law or this contract. 

1.03 Association Rights: Exclusive recognition shall entitle the WEA to the following 
organizational rights: 

1.03.1 

1.03.2 

1.03.3 

1.03.4 

1.03.5 

1.03.6 

1.03.7 

Use of existing bulletin boards for WEA information, provided that such 
material is signed by authorized representatives ofWEA; 

Right ofWEA president to make brief announcements at faculty meetings; 

Use of the school public address system for WEA announcements in 
accordance with administrative procedures; 

Use of faculty mailboxes and email for distribution of WEA material, 
provided that such material is signed by authorized representatives of 
WEA; 

President of the WEA, upon request, to be supplied with minutes of all 
regular Board meetings at no cost to the WEA; and the monthly financial 
statement of the receipts and expenditures of the school district; 

President of the WEA will be supplied with an agenda and given notice of 
all regular and special Board meetings at the same time they are made 
available to the Board; 

On 24 hours notice, the WEA shall have the right to hold organizational 
meetings in the school building in accordance with Board policy 
governing all other school activities. The WEA shall pay the cost of extra 
clean-up or set-up expenses, if any; 

2 



1.03.8 The administration will make available to all professional staff members a 
directory listing the names, addresses, listed phone numbers and job 
assignments on record of all employees of the Board. 

1.03.9 The administration will provide a copy of this contract to all WEA 
Building Representatives and each building principal. 

1.03.10 The Association may purchase supplies and materials from the Board's 
supplies at the price paid by the Board. 

1.03.11 Names and addresses of newly employed professional staff members shall 
be provided to the Association following Board approval of their contract. 

1.03.12 The Association shall have the right to participate in the initial planning 
and orientation meeting for new professional staff members. 

1.03.13 The Board shall authorize up to a maximum of an aggregate of thirteen 
(13) teacher days of absence in 1999-2000 without loss of pay per year 
(September 1st through August 31st) to official delegate( s) elected to 
represent the Association or chosen to serve on programs or in official 
representative capacity at Association meetings, conferences, or 
conventions. Such leave may not be used for meetings, conferences or 
conventions of any other teacher organizations. To be valid, a request for 
use of this leave must be submitted by the President of the Association to 
the Superintendent or his designee 48 hours in advance. Such leave shall 
not be deducted from any other leave for which the individual may be 
eligible. 

1.04 Commitment to Bargain/Scope of Negotiations: 

1.04.1 

1.04.2 

The Wapakoneta City Board of Education shall enter into negotiations 
with the WEA for the purpose of achieving a signed master agreement 
covering wages (including fringe benefits), hours, and terms and 
conditions of employment. 

Both parties agree to conduct negotiations in "Good Faith." "Good Faith" 
requires that the Association and the board be willing to react to each 
other's proposals with the intent of reaching agreement. If a proposal is 
unacceptable to one of the parties, that party is obligated to give its 
reasons and offer counterproposals or reject proposals and to provide 
reasons to their proposals and counterproposals, but nothing herein shall 
require either party to agree or to make concessions. "Good Faith" does 
not mean that either negotiations team is given authority to make final 
commitment for the board or Association. 

3 



1.05 Access to Information: 

1.05.1 

1.05.2 

Upon written request, each party shall provide the other within two weeks, 
information and data which is relevant to subjects of bargaining. 
However, personal notes and/or rationale developed to support proposals 
shall not be divulged as part of a proposal or as otherwise may be released 
by the respective parties. 

The charge to either party shall not exceed the actual copying machine 
cost per page. 

1.06 Bargaining Period: 

If either party desires to terminate, modify or negotiate a successor agreement, that 
party must serve written notice of such desire to terminate, modify or negotiate on the 
other party (upon the president of the Association or president of the Board, as the 
case may be) not earlier than 120 days nor later than sixty (60) days before the 
expiration of the current agreement. Representatives of the parties shall schedule the 
first bargaining session within fourteen (14) calendar days of the receipt of the 
request to negotiate. 

1.07 Composition of Bargaining Teams: 

1.07.1 

1.07.2 

The WEA shall, without restriction, select those individuals who shall 
compose the WEA bargaining team, the total not to exceed five (5). 

The Wapakoneta City Board of Education shall, without restriction, select 
those individuals who shall compose the Board's bargaining team, the 
total not to exceed five (5). 

1.08 Initial Bargaining Session/Subsequent Bargaining Session: 

1.08.1 

1.08.2 

1.08.3 

1.08.4 

The first item of business at each and every bargaining session shall be the 
establishment of a mutually agreeable time, date and place of the next 
session between said teams. 

The second item of business at the first bargaining session shall be the 
exchange of initial proposals. 

No new items shall be added during the bargaining period unless mutually 
agreed to by the WEA and the Wapakoneta City Board of Education 
bargaining teams. 

All negotiations shall be concluded in executive sessions exclusively 
between said representatives unless the parties mutually agree to waive 
this provision. 

4 



1.08.5 

1.08.6 

Upon request of either party, the bargaining session shall be recessed to 
permit the requesting party to caucus for a period of time not to exceed 
thirty (30) minutes unless extended by mutual agreement. 

Each party separately may select a recording secretary to be present to 
take summary notes of the meetings. Such notes shall be unofficial and 
only for the information of that party's negotiations committee. The 
presence of a secretary shall not constitute one of the members of the 
party's bargaining team. 

1.09 Agreement: 

1.09.1 

1.09.2 

As tentative agreement is reached on each item during the bargaining 
period, the agreement shall be reduced to writing and initialed by each 
team. 

If agreement is reached on matters being bargained, the tentative 
agreements reached between the bargaining teams shall be reduced to 
writing and submitted to the Association for its consideration. If ratified, 
such written agreement shall be submitted to the Board of Education for 
its consideration. The Board of Education shall take action at a regular or 
special meeting of the Board of Education which shall be not more than 
seven (7) days from the date of the receipt of the ratified agreement from 
the Association. 

1.1 0 Final Agreement: 

Upon approval by both the WEA and the Wapakoneta Board of Education, two 
copies of the total agreement shall be signed by the President of the Wapakoneta City 
Board of Education and the President of the WEA. Both parties shall retain a signed 
copy of the final agreement which shall be binding upon both parties. The final draft 
of the Negotiated Agreement shall be e-mailed to each bargaining unit member. 
Bargaining unit members who desire a hard copy of the Agreement shall have the 
right to print the hard copy on District printers. 

1.11 Disagreement: 

1.11.1 Responsibilities - The parties pledge themselves to negotiate in good 
faith, and in the event of failure to reach agreement, to utilize in good faith 
such mediatory facilities as are or may be provided. 

5 



1.11.2 

1.11.3 

1.11.4 

Assistance of a Mediator - If agreement is not reached within thirty (30) 
days of the first bargaining session, or at any other period of time 
established by mutual agreement between the parties, the parties will 
request a mediator be appointed by the Federal Mediation and Conciliation 
Service. Both parties hereby agree to meet at the direction of the mediator 
and to give, upon request, such information as the mediator deems 
necessary. 

If agreement is not reached prior to the expiration of the contract, either 
party or the parties jointly shall petition, in writing, the American 
Arbitration Association to provide a list of seven (7) names. If there are 
no names acceptable on this list to one of the two parties, that party may 
request a second list. The parties shall alternately strike a name until one 
remains, and that person shall serve as the impartial third party. The party 
striking first shall be determined by lot. Costs which may be incurred in 
securing and utilizing AAA shall be shared equally by the Board and the 
Association. 

The arbitrator shall have the authority to schedule and conduct meetings 
for the purpose of hearing testimony and gathering facts relative to the 
impasse. Upon completion of such hearings, the arbitrator shall submit 
written findings of facts, reasoning, and recommendations for resolution 
of the impasse and shall cause the same to be reported to the parties within 
fifteen (15) days. The findings and recommendations of the arbitrator 
shall be advisory to the parties. The Wapakoneta City Board of Education 
and the W.E.A. shall act upon such report within seven (7) calendar days. 

ARTICLE 2- DEFINITIONS 

The following definitions apply to this Agreement unless expressly provided otherwise: 

2.01 The "Association" means the Wapakoneta Education Association, its affiliated 
organizations (National Education Association ["NEA"], Western Ohio Education 
Association ["WOEA"], and Ohio Education Association ["OEA"], and persons 
acting on behalf of the Association or any affiliated organization. 

2.02 The "Board" means the Wapakoneta City School District Board of Education and its 
administrators and others authorized to act on its behalf. 

2.03 "Days" means calendar days. 

2.04 "District" means the Wapakoneta City School District. 

2.05 "Teacher" means an employee of the Board in the bargaining unit described in this 
Agreement. 

6 



2.06 "Immediate supervisor" means the administrator to whom the teacher directly reports 
in relation to the subject or issue involved. 

2.07 "Seniority" means continuous service under regular contract, unbroken by approved 
leaves or time on a recall list. 

ARTICLE 3- FACULTY COMPLAINTS 

3.01 A complaint shall be defined as a claim of a teacher or group of teachers that board 
policies or administrative rules and regulations have been misinterpreted, violated, 
misapplied, or infringed upon. The complainant may be represented by counsel of 
his/her choice at any level of this procedure. 

3.02 Informal Level - The complainant shall first discuss and submit in wntmg the 
complaint with the complainant's immediate supervisor. If the complaint is not 
initiated within 15 school days after the complainant had knowledge of the event or 
condition upon which it is based, the complaint shall be considered waived and may 
not be processed as such. 

3.03 Level One- If the complaint is not resolved within 10 school days of such informal 
meeting, the complainant may present to the superintendent a written complaint 
which shall specify the nature of the complaint. Within five school days, the 
Superintendent shall meet with the complainant in an effort to resole the matter. 
Within three school days, the Superintendent shall advise in writing his/her 
disposition of the complaint. 

3.04 Level Two - If the complainant is not satisfied with the disposition of the complaint 
at Level One, he/she may present within eight days from the meeting with the 
Superintendent a written request to appear before the Board of Education in executive 
session at the next meeting of the Board. Within five days of such meeting, the Board 
shall advise the complainant in writing of its disposition of the complaint. 

ARTICLE 4- GRJEV ANCE PROCEDURE 

4.01 Purpose: 

The purpose of this grievance procedure shall be to secure at the lowest possible 
level, equitable solutions of grievances. 

7 



4.02 Definitions: 

4.02.1 

4.02.2 

A grievance shall be defined as a claim of a teacher, group of teachers, or 
the Association that a provision of the bargained contract has been 
misinterpreted, violated, misapplied, or infringed upon. A teacher may 
bring a grievance on behalf of himself and all other teachers similarly 
situated in the facts and circumstances giving rise to the class grievance 
are substantially the same for teachers in the class. The WEA may bring a 
grievance on behalf of an individual bargaining unit member, group of 
members or for any alleged complaint pertaining to rights, power, or 
authority granted by the Master Agreement to the WEA. 

The term "grievant" or "aggrieved" shall include all members of the 
bargaining unit, any group of members acting as a class, the Association 
itself acting on behalf of itself or for any member or group of members of 
the bargaining unit. "Days" as used in this procedure shall be any day 
Monday through Friday exclusive of negotiated or school observed or 
federally recognized holidays. "Representation or representative" as 
provided for in this section shall be: any member of the Association or its 
affiliates chosen by the aggrieved, legal counsel for the aggrieved, or any 
other person of the aggrieved's choosing, except that the aggrieved may 
not be represented by an officer or employee of any teachers' organization 
other than the recognized Association. 

4.03 Time Limits: 

Grievances shall be processed rapidly. The number of days indicated at each level of 
the established procedure shall be maximums, unless extended by mutual consent of 
the parties involved at each level. If the grievant fails to meet time maximums at any 
level of the procedure, the grievance shall be considered waived. 

4.04 Communications: 

All written requests, grievances, relief sought, and grievance dispositions as called for 
in the procedure shall be sent to the receiving party by certified letter or personal 
service at each level of the procedure. If service is personal service, the individual 
making such service shall indicate the time and date of service and affix his signature 
thereto . 

4.05 Rights of Grievant and Association: 

4.05.1 

4.05.2 

The grievant may represent himself at all stages of the procedure and/or 
have the right of representation. 

A grievant shall have the right to present a claim in accordance with the 
procedure described herein, free from interference, coercion, restraint, 
discrimination, or reprisal. 

8 



4.05.3 

4.05.4 

4.05.5 

4.05.6 

4.05.7 

A grievant must use the grievance procedure to assert any claim of an 
alleged violation of this Agreement. However, this procedure does not 
deny a grievant his or her legal rights to assert a claim other than through 
the grievance procedure if the claim is based on a legal right separate and 
apart from this Agreement. 

The fact that a grievant files a grievance shall not be recorded in the 
grievant's personnel file or in any file used in the transfer, assignment, or 
promotion process; nor shall such fact be used in any recommendation for 
reemployment or recommendation for other employment; nor shall the 
grievant be placed in jeopardy or be the subject for reprisal or 
discrimination for having followed or utilized this Grievance Procedure. 
If an aggrieved party is not represented by the Association, the 
Association shall have the right to be present, offer testimony and to 
otherwise state its views at all stages of the grievance procedure. If a 
grievance appears to arise from the actions of an authority higher than the 
immediate supervisor and/or affects a group of members or the 
Association, it may be submitted at Level 2 described herein. 

If, in the judgment of the Association, a grievance affects a teacher, group 
of teachers, or the Association, the Association may initiate and submit 
such grievance in writing to the Superintendent directly, and the 
processing of such grievance shall be commenced at Level 2. Class 
grievances involving more than one supervisor and grievances involving 
the administrator, above the building level may be filed by the Association 
at Level 2. In matters dealing with alleged violations of Association 
rights, the grievance shall be initiated at Level 2. 

The Association on its own may continue and submit to arbitration any 
grievances filed and later dropped by a grievant, provided that the 
grievance involves the application or interpretation of the Agreement. If 
the Association proceeds in the place of the grievant, the arbitrator's 
award shall be limited to the applicability or interpretation of the contract 
and no further remedy shall be awarded to or in behalf of said grievant. 

The President of the Association or his designee and the grievant shall 
receive prior notice of each meeting held to resolve a grievance formally 
filed. 

9 



4.05.8 Hearings held under this procedure shall be conducted at a time and place 
which will afford a fair and reasonable opportunity for all persons, 
including witnesses, entitled to be present to attend. Formal hearings held 
under this procedure shall be structured so that due process under the 
circumstances is accorded both sides. Each hearing shall have provision 
for initial presentation of grievant's case, presentation of administration's 
case, cross-examination and/or questioning, and final summaries, with 
either party having the right at its option to waive any or all of the 
foregoing. 

4.05.9 Nothing in this contract shall bind the Association from exerclSlng 
discretion in resolving to pursue or not to pursue a grievance at any level. 

4.05.1 0 A grievance may be withdrawn at any level without prejudice or record. 

4.05.11 The Board, the administration, and the Association will cooperate with the 
investigation of any grievance and further will furnish the Association and 
the Board and/or the administration such information as is requested for 
the processing of any grievance. If an administrator or other Board 
representative schedules a meeting with the grievant or Association 
representatives during the regular teacher work day in the processing of a 
grievance, the teacher(s) involved in the meeting shall be released from 
their regular assignment(s) without loss of pay or benefits. 

4.05.12 Every effort shall be made to avoid scheduling arbitration hearings during 
regular school hours, but if an arbitration hearing is scheduled during 
regular school hours, teachers whose presence is required at the hearing 
shall be released without loss of pay or benefits to attend the hearing. 

4.06 Informal Level: 

4.06.1 

4.06.2 

4.06.3 

The grievant shall first discuss the grievance with the grievant's 
immediate supervisor. Only the grievant and his immediate supervisor 
shall be present at such meeting unless both parties mutually agree to the 
presence of representatives. If the grievance cannot be resolved 
informally to the satisfaction of the grievant, the grievant shall have the 
right to initiate a formal grievance at Level I of the established procedure. 

Any grievance not settled at an informal level shall be reduced to writing 
and shall state such relief sought. 

Any grievance may be dealt with by the grievant seeing redress with the 
immediate supervisor; however, this informal procedure does not preclude 
the filing of any appropriate formal level. 

10 



4.06.4 

4.07 Levell: 

4.07.1 

4.07.2 

4.08 Level 2: 

4.08.1 

4.08.2 

If any grievance is not initiated at Level 1 or 2 within fifteen (15) school 
days after the grievant knew or could have known upon the exercise of 
reasonable diligence of the event or condition upon which it is based, the 
grievance shall be considered waived, and may not be processed as such. 
However, if a condition is recurring, the fifteen (15) day time limit will be 
applied to the most recent occurrence. 

If the grievance is not resolved within ten (10) school days of such 
informal meeting, the aggrieved may present a formal claim to his or her 
immediate supervisor by submitting a completed Grievance Report Form, 
which shall specify the nature of the grievance, the precise article, section 
and sub-section of the master agreement which allegedly was 
misinterpreted, violated, misapplied or infringed upon, and the relief 
sought. 

Within five (5) school days of receipt of the grievance, the immediate 
supervisor shall meet with the aggrieved and the aggrieved's 
representative(s), if elected by the aggrieved, and the Association's 
representative if such is not also the aggrieved's representative, in an 
effort to resolve the matter. Within three (3) school days the immediate 
supervisor shall indicate his/her rationale for and disposition of the 
grievance by completing the report form and returning it to the aggrieved 
and the Association. 

If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at 
Level 1 or if no disposition has been made within the limit set forth in 
Level 1, the grievant and/or the Association may within an additional five 
(5) school days file the grievance and the relief sought in writing to the 
Superintendent. Within five (5) school days after the filing of the 
grievance at Level 2, the Superintendent shall meet with the grievant 
(and/or his/her representative) and the Association's representative if other 
than the grievant's representative for the purpose of resolving the matter. 

Within five (5) school days of this meeting, the Superintendent shall 
indicate in writing his rationale for and disposition of the grievance by 
completing his portion of level 2 and forwarding it to the aggrieved and 
the Association. 

11 



4.09 Level 3: 

4.09.1 

4.09.2 

4.09.3 

4.09.4 

4.10 Level4: 

4.10.1 

4.10.2 

If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance at 
Level 2, or if no disposition has been made within the time limit provided, 
and with the approval of the Association, the grievant and/or Association 
may file the grievance and the relief sought in writing to the Treasurer of 
the Board of Education within seven (7) school days of receipt of the 
answer at Level 2 or if no answer is received at Level 2 within seven (7) 
school days from the date when the Superintendent should have answered 
the grievance. 

Within ten (10) school days, unless extended by mutual consent of the 
parties involved, the Board shall hold a hearing with the grievant and/or 
his/her representative and the Association representative if such 
representative is not also the grievant's representative for the purpose of 
resolving the matter. 

Within five (5) school days following the meeting, the Board shall give to 
the grievant its disposition and rationale for such disposition of the 
grievance in writing. 

Upon mutual consent of the grievant and Board, Level 3 may be waived. 

If the grievant is not satisfied with the Level 3 decision, he or she may 
request arbitration by filing a written request with the Association (with a 
copy to the Superintendent) within five (5) days of receipt of the Level3 
disposition of the grievance. The Association shall determine whether to 
appeal the grievance to arbitration, making such appeal by filing with the 
Superintendent a written notice of appeal to arbitration within ten (1 0) 
days of the grievant's receipt of the Level3 disposition of the grievance. 
Any grievance not appealed to arbitration within the 10 day limit above 
shall constitute waiver of such grievance. 

The parties may mutually or individually request the American Arbitration 
Association to submit the names of at least seven candidates to serve as 
arbiter. Selection and hearing shall be in accordance with the voluntary 
rules and regulations of the AAA. The arbitrator shall hold the necessary 
hearing promptly and issue the decision within such time as may be agreed 
upon. If both parties agree, another list may be requested. 

12 



4.10.3 The arbitrator may not add to, alter, or delete from the terms of the 
bargained contract. The arbitrator shall have such power and authority as 
may be required to render an award provided that no such award shall be 
contrary to law. The arbitrator's award shall be final and binding on both 
parties. In cases where the arbitrability of an issue is questioned, the 
matter of arbitrability shall be ruled upon by the arbitrator in an expedited 
fashion prior to a ruling by the arbitrator on the merits of the issue. The 
cost for the services of the arbitrator will be borne equally by the Board of 
Education and the Association. However, the WEA shall not be assessed 
any costs of arbitration unless the WEA and the grievant or grievants have 
initially filed the grievance in a joint action. 

ARTICLE 5- EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES 

5.01 Assignment: 

Unless otherwise notified prior to the last Friday of May, each teacher will have the 
same assignment for the upcoming school year. Teachers not notified pursuant to 
Sections 5.02 and 5.03 below will be deemed to have received notice for the 
specificity of that assignment including: 

5.01.1 

5.01.2 

5.01.3 

Subject(s) and/or grades to be taught. 

Building in which professional services are to be performed. 

This section shall not preclude a voluntary or involuntary transfer made 
after the last Friday of May. 

5.02 Transfer and Reassignment: 

5.02.1 

5.02.2 

General - In the determination of teacher or administrator initiated 
reassignment and/or transfer, the convenience and wishes of the individual 
teacher will be honored to the extent that they do not conflict with the 
instructional requirements and best interests of the school system. 

Voluntary- A teacher may at any time request a transfer/reassignment by 
submitting such a request on a form provided by the Superintendent. All 
such requests shall expire September 30 of each year. 

13 



5.02.3 

5.02.4 

Special Education Transfers: 

a. A teacher who has been employed by the Board and assigned 
to a special education position for five (5) full school years 
may request reassignment to a vacancy for which the teacher is 
qualified. The Superintendent may not deny the request 
unreasonably, arbitrarily or capriciously. "Special education" 
teachers are those assigned as developmentally handicapped, 
learning disability or speech and hearing teachers. 

b. A teacher who has been reassigned out of special education 
pursuant to paragraph (a) above may be reassigned to special 
education after five (5) full school years of assignments out of 
special education, except during a reduction in force. 

c. The Superintendent may but need not grant the requests of 
more than two special education teachers under paragraph (a) 
above per school year. If more than one special education 
teacher whose request for reassignment would otherwise be 
approved applies for a particular vacancy, the special education 
teacher who has had the longest continuous assignment to 
special education shall have priority. 

If a teacher has requested immediate transfer/reassignment and no vacancy 
exists but the transfer/reassignment is not approved by the Superintendent, 
the Superintendent or his designee shall notify the staff member within 
five (5) working days in writing stating the reasons for denial of the 
requested transfer/assignment. However, the request shall be retained by 
the Superintendent for consideration under the vacancies posting 
provisions of this agreement until an appropriate vacancy occurs or the 
request expires whichever comes first. 

5.03 Involuntary Transfer/Reassignment: 

5.03.1 If an involuntary transfer or reassignment of a teacher is caused by a 
reduction in force, closing of one or more classrooms in a building, or a 
change in curriculum, the administration will determine which teacher(s) 
is (are) to be transferred after considering the teachers' area(s) of 
certification, continuous length of service as a regular contract teacher in 
the District, legal requirements, and other relevant factors. If the 
Superintendent determines that two or more teachers are equally well 
qualified in view of all such factors, the teacher with the greatest seniority 
in the District shall be given the choice of assignment or transfer. 

14 



5.03.2 

5.03.3 

5.03.4 

5.03.5 

5.03.6 

Professional staff members subject to involuntary transfer/reassignment 
shall be offered a choice of available assignments if more than one exists 
for which they may qualify at the time any transfer/reassignment is being 
considered. If a teacher is to be reassigned, the administration through the 
teacher's principal shall make every effort to notify the teacher of the new 
assignment prior to the last day of the school year. 

A conference shall be held between the professional staff member and the 
building principal explaining the reasons a transfer of the individual is 
being considered. The professional staff member shall be given a written 
statement of these reasons at this time as well as the specifications of the 
new assignment including: 

a. subject(s) and/or grade(s) to be taught. 

b. building name in which the professional servtces are to be 
performed. 

Any professional staff member subject to an involuntary 
transfer/reassignment after July 10 shall be permitted to resign without 
prejudice. Neither the superintendent nor the board shall request a 
suspension or removal of the staff member's teaching certificate should 
that person choose to resign. The administration shall give a 
recommendation of said professional staff member which is unbiased by 
the resignation. 

Except where involuntary transfer or reassignment of a teacher is caused 
by a reduction in force, closing of one or more classrooms in a building, or 
a change in curriculum, nothing herein shall be construed as limiting the 
Superintendent's authority to reassign certificated employees under 
Section 3319.01 ofthe Ohio Revised Code. 

Professional staff members who have had their full assignment 
involuntary transfer to a different building shall be granted two (2) paid 
release work days to move to the different building. 

5.04 Vacancy Posting & Selection Procedure: 

5.04.1 The Superintendent shall prepare a list of all vacancies and newly-created 
positions in teaching, administration, special service, and extra-curricular 
duty positions in Wapakoneta City School District. This list shall be 
posted in each building as positions become available when school is in 
session, except- when school is not in session, all vacancies and newly
created positions shall be posted in the Central Administration Offices on 
Gardenia Drive. The qualifications necessary for filling each vacancy or 
newly-created position shall be specified and posted in the same manner. 

15 



5.04.2 

5.04.3 

5.04.4 

5.04.5 

5.04.6 

5.04.7 

5.04.8 

The list shall include the following information: 

a. Position(s) available. 

b. Requirements for job. 

c. Deadline for application. 

d. Effective starting date. 

e. Any pertinent information. 

Notices of vacancies will be emailed to teachers, lists of vacancies will be 
posted on the School District's Web Site, and notification placed on the 
memo line of pay stubs. However, whenever possible, such notices shall 
be mailed to requesting professional staff members along with their 
regular paycheck. 

The Association president shall be emailed a copy of each of the list(s) of 
vacancies and/or newly-created positions. 

Employees of Wapakoneta City School District desiring to be considered 
for such vacancies shall apply on forms prepared by the superintendent, or 
his designated representative, and supplied to employees upon request by 
the superintendent or building principals. 

Applications must be submitted within five (5) days excluding Saturdays, 
Sundays, and holidays, of the posting of each vacancy or newly-created 
position. 

No administrator shall take action to interview any individual until after 
the posting of written notice that a vacancy or newly-created position 
exists. No employment shall be made until the sixth day following the 
posting of such vacancy or newly-created position. 

The decision that a vacancy exists and whether to fill a vacancy is the 
exclusive determination of the Superintendent. The Superintendent may 
make temporary assignments or reassignments, or may assign substitutes, 
to provide the desired services or coverage before filling a position on a 
long-term (not more than one semester) basis. The Superintendent may 
determine that there is no vacancy when a regular teacher is using paid 
leave or has been granted an unpaid leave of absence by the Board. 
Nothing in this Article requires that a position be filled because it is posted 
nor precludes the employment of a teacher from outside the District to fill 
a position. Only procedural compliance with this Article may be the 
subject of a grievance. In selecting a candidate to fill a vacancy the 
following criteria shall apply: 

16 



5.04.9 

a. Individual qualifications. 

b. Instructional requirements. 

c. Staff availability and experience. 

d. Special criteria established by the administration to achieve 
staff balance or better staff utilization. 

e. Where the foregoing factors are equal the preference in 
assignment or transfer shall be given to the applicant with the 
greatest seniority. 

The superintendent or his designee shall confer with a teacher denied a 
transfer or opening at the latter' s request. 

5.05 Evaluation: 

5.05.1 Evaluation Process Components: 

a. Casual Observation - An observation of the teacher in a 
professional setting which is either unplanned or short in 
duration. To be considered a part of the formal evaluation the 
casual observation must be discussed with the teacher in 
accordance with this Article. 

b. Formal Observation - A classroom visit which is designed to 
provide the administrator with information about the teacher's 
performance in relation to the instructional program. The visit 
shall be of sufficient length to watch the complete development 
of the lesson and a minimum of 30 minutes. A written report 
will be provided on the prescribed form. 

c. Observation Conference A meeting between the 
administrator and teacher to review and discuss the 
observation. 

d. Evaluation - A written summative report designed to 
communicate the administrator' s assessment of the teacher' s 
professional performance, recommendations, and specific 
recommendations for any improvements needed. 

e. Evaluation Conference A meeting between the 
administrator and teacher to review and discuss the written 
evaluation. 

17 



5.05.2 

5.05.3 

f. Administrator- For the purposes of this Article, administrator 
shall include Superintendent, Assistant 
Superintendent/Building Manager, Supervisor, Curriculum 
Coordinator/Director oflnstruction, building principal and full
time assistant building principal. 

Performance Expectations: 

a. At the beginning of each school year (prior to October 1 ), the 
administrator shall acquaint all teachers of the school district's 
performance expectations, evaluation procedures, criteria, and 
instrument which may subsequently be used in the evaluation 
process, and will clearly set forth in writing and distribute to all 
teachers who have not previously received such performance 
expectations and evaluation procedures, criteria and 
instruments. 

b. Prior to the first formal observation, the administrator shall 
hold an individual pre-conference during which each teacher 
will provide the evaluating administrator with an explanation 
of his/her plans and objectives for that class. The teacher will 
be notified of the first formal observation prior to the scheduled 
observation. 

Fair Consideration of Work Effort: 

a. No teacher shall be evaluated on his/her classroom 
performance except after observations of the classroom work 
of the teacher by a designated building administrator. 

b. Teacher shall not be observed for the purpose of a formal 
observation/evaluation on the day before or after a holiday 
recess, on the day after an absence due to illness, personal 
leave, bereavement leave or court leave, on Staff Development 
Release-Time days, on the day after a calamity day, or on the 
first or last day of a marking period. This does not preclude a 
teacher from requesting to be evaluated on such a day. If an 
observation/observation conference or evaluation conference 
must be rescheduled due to any of the above exceptions, the 
timelines set forth in the evaluation procedure shall be 
extended up to three (3) days. 

c. All bargaining unit members . will be assigned one pnmary 
evaluator. The Superintendent shall determine the primary 
evaluator for teachers who have responsibilities in more than 
one building and shall inform them of such assignment. 

18 



5.05.4 

5.05.5 

5.05.6 

5.05.7 

5.05.8 

5.05.9 

d. Casual observations are recognized as part of the evaluation 
process and any casual observation noted by the evaluator must 
be noted and discussed with the teacher within two weeks 
following the casual observation. No casual observation may 
become a part of the evaluation unless the evaluator has 
discussed the casual observation with the teacher prior to the 
evaluation conference and evaluation report. The teacher has 
the right to attach a written rebuttal to the casual observation 
and such will remain a physical part of such casual 
observation. 

Teachers on a limited contract whose limited contract is up for renewal 
will be observed at least four ( 4) times during the school year with the 
following timelines: first and second observations by February 15; first 
evaluation conference by February 25; third and fourth observations by 
Aprill; second evaluation written report and conference by AprillO. 

Teachers on a limited contract whose contract is not up for renewal will be 
observed at least once during the school year and will receive a written 
report to be followed by an evaluation conference. 

Teachers on a continuing contract may be evaluated at least once every 
five (5) years. The evaluation of a teacher on continuing contract shall 
consist of at least one (1) observation and a written report to be followed 
by an evaluation conference. 

Each observation will be for at least 30 minutes, in the subject area 
concerned in order to watch the complete development of the lesson, 
consisting of opening, development and closure, which shall be recorded 
on the agreed upon instrument as in Appendix A of this contract. The 
observer shall have ten (1 0) school days in which to write any 
recommendations and assistance plans for deficiencies on the original 
observation and evaluation reports. Then the teacher shall have three 
school days in which to write a rebuttal on the original observation and 
evaluation reports. The final evaluation shall reflect the information 
contained in the teacher's observation reports. 

The use of public address, or audio systems and similar surveillance 
devices for monitoring or observing the work performance of a teacher 
will be permitted only with the teacher's written consent. 

A teacher may request additional classroom visitations by the evaluator or 
by any other qualified administrative personnel of the teacher's choosing 
within the school system. 

19 



5.05.10 Specific criticisms of a teacher made for the first time by an administrator 
will be written, dated and signed by the administrator and the teacher, but 
will be considered informal and will be noted as a first criticism and will 
be placed in the teacher's personnel file observing all terms and conditions 
in this contract pertaining to professional personnel files. Such an 
observation shall not be considered one of the number of formal 
evaluations to be conducted during the year. If after five (5) years there is 
no reoccurrence of same or similar criticism, such informal criticisms will 
be removed from the personnel file. 

5.05.11 The procedure for evaluation, identified in Section 5.05 herein, will 
supersede the requirements of section 3 319.111 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

5.05.12 Post Observation Conferences: 

5.05.13 

5.05.12.1 A post observation conference will be held within ten (10) 
school days of the formal observation. The observation shall 
acknowledge the strengths, as well as the deficiencies, if any, 
and shall note all data used in support of the conclusions made 
by the principal. The administrator shall take into 
consideration and note in writing any circumstances which may 
adversely affect a teacher's performance such as class size, 
special learning disabilities, students, or physical facilities. 
Student test results shall not be used exclusively to evaluate 
teachers. 

5.05.12.2 The teacher shall initial all observation forms. Initialing does 
not signifY agreement or disagreement with the substance of 
such items. The teacher shall be provided with a true copy of 
the observation at the time of initialing. 

Evaluation Conferences: 

5.05.13.1 An evaluation conference will be held with the teacher in 
accordance with the timelines prescribed in 5.05.5 above to 
review the written summative report and to communicate the 
administrator's assessment of the teacher's professional 
performance, commendations and specific recommendations 
for any improvements needed. 

5.05.13.2 All criticisms shall be supported 
comments pertaining to direct 
administrator or supportable data. 

20 

with specific, written 
observations by the 



5.05.13.3 Should deficiencies be recorded in the evaluation of a teacher, 
the administrator shall provide the teacher with a written report 
of the results of the teacher's evaluation that includes specific 
recommendations for any improvements needed in the 
teacher's performance, suggestions for professional 
development that will enhance future performance in areas that 
do not meet expected performance levels, and information on 
how to obtain assistance in making needed improvements. 

5.05.13.4 The evaluated teacher shall initial all evaluation forms. 
Initialing does not signify agreement or disagreement with 
substance of such items. The teacher shall be provided with a 
true copy of the evaluation at the time of initialing. 

5.05.14 Miscellaneous: 

5.05.14.1 The Observation/Evaluation Instrument is incorporated herein 
as Appendix A and Appendix B. 

5.05.14.2 This evaluation procedure shall supersede and replace the 
provisions ofO.R.C. 3319.111. The provisions herein shall not 
create an expectancy of reemployment in the District and 
failure to comply in full or in part with any of the above shall 
not void an otherwise lawful non-renewal of a teacher's limited 
contract as provided by law. 

5.05.14.3 The Superintendent and the Association President may 
mutually agree to adjust the timelines noted above for 
administrator and/or employee absences. The evaluation 
requirements may be waived at the sole discretion of the 
Superintendent for employees who are on extended leaves of 
absence. 

5.05.14.4 Evaluation of Limited Contract Teachers 

Teacher evaluation for limited contract teachers shall be in 
accordance with the above procedure and related statutes 
prescribed in H.B. 153 which prescribe teacher evaluation 
procedures. Teacher observation and evaluation forms are 
attached as Appendices A-1 and A-2. 

21 



5.05.14.5 Evaluation of Continuing Contract Teachers 

Teacher evaluation for continuing contract teachers shall occur 
at least once every five (5) years and shall consist of a 
minimum of one ( 1) observation and a minimum of one (1) 
evaluation. Upon mutual agreement between the evaluator and 
the teacher, the collaborative evaluation process and forms 
prescribed in Appendix B (Track B) may be used in lieu of this 
procedure. 

5.06 Nonrenewal: 

5.06.1 

5.06.2 

Nonrenewal of Limited Teaching Contracts for Probationary 
Employees who have been Employed for Three (3) Years or Less 

5.06.1.1 Limited contract teachers who have been employed for three 
(3) or fewer years, and who were employed by the Board on or 
after July 1, 2011, shall be notified in writing by the 
Superintendent by April 1st that they will not be recommended 
to the Board for rehiring for the next school year. Prior to 
April 1Oth, and prior to Board action on their contract, such 
teachers will notify the Board of their intent to meet with the 
Board in executive session with representation or to decline 
this meeting. The Board must grant this request and schedule 
the meeting by April 20th and prior to contract nonrenewal. 
Teachers whose contracts are nonrenewed shall receive written 
notice from the Board not later than April 30. 

5.06.1.2 This nonrenewal procedure for teachers who have been 
employed for three (3) or fewer years supersedes all provisions 
of O.R.C. 3319.11, O.R.C. 3319.111, and O.R.C. §3319.112 
and related statutes, and such teacher(s) shall have no right to 
challenge said nonrenewal pursuant to O.R.C. 3319.11, or in 
any other legal forum, including the grievance procedure, or in 
any administrative procedure under law. 

Nonrenewal of Limited Contract Teachers 

Nonrenewal of all other teachers not covered by Section 5.06.1 above 
shall be in accordance with O.R.C. §3319.11. However, a teacher who is 
in his/her fourth (4th) year of employment or longer shall only have 
his/her limited contract nonrenewed for just cause. 

22 



ARTICLE 6- PROFESSIONAL PERSONNEL FILES 

6.01 The personnel file of all professional staff members shall be maintained in the office 
of the Board. This shall be as confidential as permitted by law, and the only official 
file of recorded information of professional staff members maintained by the Board 
and administration. The principal of each building may maintain a personnel file on 
all professional staff assigned to that building and such principal's file shall be purged 
yearly. 

6.02 Upon furnishing the personnel office or principal with prior notice, a teacher shall 
have the right to examine the contents of his/her personnel files, to be accompanied 
by another individual of his/her choice, and to receive at Board expense a copy of any 
or all documents contained therein. The examination of such file shall, at the 
discretion of the superintendent, be in the presence of the superintendent or his/her 
designee. Except as otherwise provided herein, no material may be removed from the 
file without the written consent of the superintendent or his/her designee. 

6.03 All materials placed in the personnel file(s) of the professional staff member shall 
include the following: 

6.03.1 

6.03.2 

the date the item was placed in the file; 

initials and dates of the professional staff member in whose file the entry 
is being made and the initials of the administrator placing information in 
the file. 

6.04 A professional staff member shall be notified of the intent of the administration to 
place in his/her personnel file (including personnel file(s) maintained by any building 
principal) any material which may be considered critical or complimentary of the 
conduct, performance, character or personality of the professional staff member and 
shall provide the opportunity to read any such material prior to its being placed in 
such personnel file. The professional staff member shall acknowledge that he/she has 
read and examined the material by affixing his/her signature to the copy to be filed. 
However, such signature shall not signify agreement or disagreement with the content 
of the material. The professional staff member shall also have the opportunity to 
reply to any such material in a written statement and his/her response will be 
reviewed by the appropriate personnel administrator at which time the administrative 
officer shall expunge the record of the disputed contents or include the rebuttal as part 
of the record. 

6.05 Professional staff members shall be informed of any complaint by a parent, student, 
or any other person which is directed toward them if such will become a matter of 
record. The provisions above shall be applicable to such complaints. 

6.06 Anonymous letters or materials shall not be placed in a professional staff member's 
file(s) nor shall they be made a matter of record. 

23 



6.07 If there is a request by the member of the public to review a teacher's personnel file, 
the teacher shall be given notice of the time and date when the person will review the 
file and the identity of the requesting person. The teacher and/or representative may 
be present at the time the file is reviewed by the requesting person. 

6.08 The teacher shall have the right to indicate those documents in the personnel file(s) 
which he/she believes are obsolete or otherwise inappropriate to retain. After a joint 
review with the superintendent or his designee, materials deemed obsolete shall be 
destroyed. Information in the personnel file(s) may be removed upon mutual 
agreement of the professional staff member and the administrator making the entry or 
the Superintendent. 

6.09 Disputes over the accuracy, timeliness, completeness or relevancy of such documents 
are grievable. 

6.10 The professional staff member may submit letters of merit which shall be placed in 
his/her personnel file(s). 

ARTICLE 7- REDUCTION IN FORCE 

7.01 To the extent possible, the number of persons affected by a reduction in force will be 
kept to a minimum by not employing replacements for employees who retire or resign 
or whose limited contracts are not renewed for performance reasons. 

7.02 To the extent that reductions are not achieved through attrition or the non-renewal of 
limited contracts and when by reason of decreased enrollment of pupils, return to duty 
of regular teachers after leaves of absence, closing or suspension of schools or 
territorial changes affecting the district, financial reasons, or changes in the 
curriculum, the Board of Education decides that it will be necessary to reduce the 
number of teachers, it may make a reduction in accordance with the provisions of this 
Article. Suspension of teaching contracts pursuant to the positions below for 
purposes of staff reduction due to substantial lack of financial resources shall occur 
only at the end of one school year or prior to the start of the next school year. 

7.03 If staff reduction is deemed necessary for any of the above reasons and all other 
provisions of this section have been fulfilled, then the reduction shall be made as 
follows: 

7.03.1 

7.03.2 

Suspension and/or renewal-suspension of contracts shall occur to 
nontenured teachers first and shall be on a last employed-first to be 
suspended by teaching field basis. 

If the suspension of contract is necessary for any tenured teacher, this shall 
be on a last employed-first to be suspended by teaching field basis. 

24 



7.03.3 

7.03.4 

Displacement rights shall be exercised by all teachers within their 
respective contract status (continuing contract - tenured or limited 
contracts) with no nontenured teacher exercising displacement over 
tenured teachers. Displacement shall be limited to areas of the teacher's 
certification. 

If a teacher has been required to obtain a temporary certification to meet 
the requirements of the current teaching assignment and also holds a 
provisional or higher certification in other teaching fields, that teacher 
shall be placed with the appropriate contract status group and according to 
seniority and provisional or higher certifications areas shall have 
displacement rights. 

7.04 In case of ties in seniority in the school district, the Board meeting hiring date will be 
used. If a tie still exists, the date the employee signed his/her first contract with the 
district will be used, and if a tie still exists, the greatest seniority will be determined 
by the flip of a coin. 

7.05 Time when a member of the bargaining unit is on an unpaid leave of absence shall not 
count for the purpose of seniority but such authorized unpaid leave of absence shall 
not disrupt continuous employment. 

7.06 When it becomes necessary to reduce staff a list shall be prepared and kept updated 
ranking all tenured teachers in the district by seniority, giving areas of certification 
and present teaching and building assignment; then all non-tenured teachers in the 
district by seniority, giving areas of certification, and present teaching and building 
assignment. The Association and each teacher whose contract is to be suspended (or 
nonrenewed-suspended) under provisions of this section shall receive a copy of said 
list at the time of notification of suspension or nonrenewal. Seniority shall be lost 
when a teacher resigns, retires or otherwise terminates employment with the district. 
Disputes over a staff member(s') seniority shall be subject to the provisions of the 
grievance procedure provided, however, that such a grievance must be filed within 
fifteen ( 15) calendar days of service of a copy of the seniority list on the teacher. 

7.07 When staff reduction is necessary, the Board shall give notice to the intent to affect 
the suspension and/or renewal-suspension of contracts to all teachers so affected and 
to the Association at the earliest practicable time. Within ten (1 0) days of receiving 
said notice, the Wapakoneta Education Association shall be given the opportunity to 
address the board in an open meeting for the purpose of presenting, both orally and in 
writing, its views on the proposed reduction in force. 

7.08 Staff members whose contracts are suspended (or renewed-suspended) under the 
terms of this section are to be considered as being on reduction awaiting recall and 
not as being terminated with the system. 

25 



7.09 Staff member(s) on reduction are to be recalled in the order of the seniority and 
tenure status when vacancies become available to which they are qualified or become 
qualified. 

7.09.1 

7.09.2 

7.09.3 

First recall shall be of tenured teachers in order of seniority; if there is 
more than one vacancy for which the teacher is certificated at the time of 
the offer of recall, he or she may choose to accept any such vacancy, by 
seniority. 

If vacancies cannot be filled by tenured teachers, then non-tenured 
teachers by seniority shall be eligible; if there is more than one vacancy 
for which the teacher is certificated at the time of the offer of recall, he or 
she may choose to accept any such vacancy, by seniority. 

The recall list for those staff on limited contracts shall be maintained for a 
period of twenty-eight (28) months or until their contract expires 
whichever comes last. Thereafter an employee on reduction shall lose 
his/her right to recall and his/her contract shall be considered terminated. 

7.10 While a reduction continues, no substitutes or persons new to the system will be hired 
on regular contract basis to fill a vacancy except where: 

7.10.1 

7.10.2 

There are no staff member( s) on reduction qualified to fill the vacancy 
position; or 

All qualified staff member(s) on lay off decline the offer to fill the 
vacancy. 

7.11 Staff member(s) on suspended contract reduction shall continue to accrue seniority 
during any period of reduction. 

7.12 The Board shall give written notice of an offer of reemployment by sending a 
registered or certified letter to said teacher at his/her last known address. It shall be 
the responsibility of each teacher to notify the Board of any change of address or 
change in certification. The teacher's address and certification as it appears on the 
Board's records shall be conclusive when used in connection with an offer of 
reemployment or other notice to the teacher. If a teacher fails to accept the offer of 
reemployment in writing within fifteen (15) calendar days, or within five (5) days if 
the offer is mailed within ten (1 0) days prior to the start of a school year or semester, 
from the date said offer is mailed to the last known address of the teacher, said 
teacher shall be considered to have rejected said offer, and shall be removed from the 
reduction in force list. 

7.13 A teacher on the reduction in force list shall, upon accepting an offer of 
reemployment, return to the system with the same seniority, accumulation of sick 
leave days and salary schedule placement as the teacher would have received in the 
year following receipt of notice of renewal/suspension. 

26 



7.14 Teachers will remain on the reduction in force list for a period of twenty-eight (28) 
months following their receipt of notice of nonrenewal-suspension. If a teacher on a 
suspended contract accepts teaching employment for a full school year with another 
school district, the teacher shall so notify the administrative assistant for personnel 
immediately, and will be removed from the reduction in force list. After being 
removed from the reduction in force list, a teacher must make application for 
employment in accordance with established procedures if they desire to be considered 
for employment by the Wapakoneta City School District. 

7.15 The Board shall not contract out any work previously performed by staff member( s) 
in the bargaining unit unless where mutually agreed upon by the parties after due 
notice and consultation with the Association. This provision is not applicable to 
certificated positions now filled by noncertificated employees. 

7.16 Suspension and nonrenewal for non reduction reasons-Nothing contained herein 
shall abridge the Board's right to nonrenew a limited contract teacher for non 
reduction reasons or the right of the Board to suspend and terminate a teacher's 
contract pursuant to Section 3319.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

ARTICLE 8- ELIGIBILITY FOR CONTINUING CONTRACT 

8.01 Teachers shall be eligible for continuing contract status in accordance with 
O.R.C. §3319.11. A teacher eligible for continuing contract status must have on file 
with the Board of Education a copy of the following: 1) his or her professional or 
permanent certificate or 2) professional educator license and transcript(s) of 
coursework completed as required under O.R.C. 3319.08 at least one (1) week prior 
to the April meeting when the Board of Education expects to take action on contracts. 
However, the teacher must have given prior written notice of his or her anticipated 
eligibility for a continuing contract to the Superintendent of Schools delivered no 
later than September 30 in the school year in which they wish to be considered. 

ARTICLE 9- PAYROLL PROCEDURES 

9.01 All members of the bargaining unit shall receive twenty-six (26) pays during the 
contract year. Direct deposit notices shall be e-mailed to bargaining unit members . 
The change to twenty-six (26) pays shall be effective with the 2012-13 school year. 

9.02 Teachers must identify the financial institution of their choice, in writing, on the 
proper form, to the Treasurer of the Board of Education. Direct deposit of payroll 
shall be made on payday, and shall be dated on such payday. The consortium will 
make one wire transaction to one bank of employee's choice per employee per 
payday. 

27 



9.03 Dues Check-off and Deductions: 

9.03.1 

9.03.2 

Dues Deductions 

The Association President or designee will provide to the Treasurer of the 
Board in writing the amount per person per pay to be deducted for dues 
deductions, and upon written authorization of the teacher submitted to the 
Treasurer of the Board, the Treasurer will begin to make such deductions 
within thirty (30) days of such notification and authorization. The 
Association President or designee may also provide such notification to 
the Treasurer of the Board for certified employees hired after August of 
each school year, and the Treasurer will begin to make deductions within 
thirty (30) days of such notification and written authorization of the 
teacher. 

Other Deductions 

All other payroll deductions will be provided at no cost to the professional 
staff member if the staff member provides to the Treasurer in writing the 
amount of deduction per pay and the entity to remit to. 

9.04 Payroll Deduction of Fair Share Fee: 

9.04.1 

9.04.2 

The Board shall deduct from the pay of members of the bargaining unit 
who elect not to become or to remain members of the Wapakoneta 
Education Association, a fair share fee for the Association's representation 
of such non-members during the term of this contract. No non-member 
filing a timely demand shall be required to subsidize partisan political or 
ideological causes not germane to the Association's work in the realm of 
collective bargaining. 

The Association President or designee will provide to the Treasurer of the 
Board in writing the amount per person per pay to be deducted for the 
annual fair share fee, which shall not be more than 100% of the unified 
dues of the Association, and the entity to remit to, and the Treasurer will 
begin to make such deductions within thirty (30) days of such notification. 
The Association President or designee may also provide such notification 
to the Treasurer of the Board for certified employees hired after August of 
each school year, and the Treasurer will begin to make deductions within 
thirty (30) days of such notification. 

28 



9.04.3 

9.04.4 

9.04.5 

The Association represents to the Board that an internal rebate procedure 
has been established in accordance with Section 4117.09(C) of the 
Revised Code and that a procedure for challenging the amount of the 
representation fee has been established and will be given to each member 
of the bargaining unit who does not join the Association and that such 
procedure and notice shall be in compliance with all applicable state and 
federal laws and the Constitutions of the United States and the State of 
Ohio. 

Upon timely demand, non-members may apply to the Association for an 
advance reduction/rebate of the faire share fee pursuant to the internal 
procedure adopted by the Association. 

The Association on behalf of itself and the OEA and NEA agrees to 
indemnify the Board, its members, officers, Treasurer, and employees in 
Treasurer's Office for any cost or liability incurred as a result of the 
implementation and enforcement of this provision provided that: 

a. The Board shall give a twenty-one (21) day written notice of 
any claim made or action filed against the employer by a non
member for which indemnification may be claimed; 

b. The Association shall reserve the right to designate counsel to 
represent and defend the employer; 

c. The Board agrees to (1) give full and complete cooperation and 
assistance to the Association and its counsel at all levels of the 
proceeding, (2) permit the Association or its affiliates to 
intervene as a party if it so desires, and/or (3) not oppose the 
Association or its affiliates' application to file briefs amicus 
curiae in the action; 

d. The Board acted in good faith compliance with the fair share 
fee provision of this Agreement; however, there shall be no 
indemnification of the Board if the Board intentionally or 
willfully fails to apply (except due to court order) or misapplies 
such fair share fee provisions herein. 

ARTICLE 10- LEAVES OF ABSENCE 

10.01 Sick Leave: 

Professional staff members may accumulate sick leave to a maximum of 250 days. 

29 



10.02 Personal Leave: 

Each full-time teacher will be allowed three (3) days and each part-time teacher will 
be allowed a proportional number of days absence during each school year, without 
loss of salary. The teacher shall inform the proper administrator of his/her intention 
to use these days at least twenty-four (24) hours before taking such leave, except in 
emergencies in which case the employee shall notify the board administrator at the 
earliest possible time so that a substitute may be secured. These days of absence shall 
not be deducted from the teacher's personal illness days. These personal days shall 
not be taken immediately before or after a holiday; shall not be used on the first five 
or last five student days of the school year; and shall not be used when 10% of the 
bargaining unit is scheduled to be out of the school district that day, including 
scheduled and approved professional leave. During October and March when 
anticipated use of professional leave could be excessive, the Superintendent may 
waive the restrictions to the 10% rule. However, the Superintendent may grant an 
exception to any of the above restrictions provided the staff member explains the 
situation in writing and where the need for the leave day is due to circumstances 
beyond the control of the staff member and all other personal days or other applicable 
leaves have been exhausted. 

10.02.1 All unused personal leave will be paid at the current substitute teacher rate 
for each day. The payment shall not be considered as salary for STRS 
credit and will be paid in the second paycheck in July. 

10.02.2 Fraudulent use of personal leave shall be considered grounds for 
reprimand and/or suspension without pay and may result in termination 
proceedings. 

10.02.3 Personal leave forms shall be available from each Building Principal and 
each WEA representative. Building principals must sign personal leave 
forms except in an emergency situation. 

10.03 Professional Leave: 

10.03.1 Professional- a professional meeting fund shall be included in the budget 
of the Wapakoneta City Schools to be used for payment of approved 
expenses of certificated personnel of the Wapakoneta City Schools who 
are attending approved professional meetings and workshops or making 
visitations to other schools. 

10.03.2 Applications to attend professional meetings, workshops, or make school 
visitations shall be filled out on the form provided and returned to the 
office of the principal no later than ten (10) days prior to any leave the 
individual wishes to attend meetings and workshops or make school 
visitations. 

30 



10.04 

10.03.3 Each certificated employee shall be entitled to use at least one day of 
professional leave per school year upon prior request. The principal shall 
recommend professional development to the Superintendent for approval. 
Principals shall make all efforts to consider consistency and areas of 
certification when recommending professional development. Professional 
development shall be in line with building and district goals and/or the 
teacher's Individual Professional Development Plan (IPDP). Denial of 
Professional Leave by the principal can be appealed to the Superintendent 
in wntmg. Approval of professional leave shall have the following 
expenses paid by the Board of Education, including registration fees, 
transportation, parking fees, lodging (not to exceed $120 per night per 
person), and meals up to $40 per day. The Board encourages double 
occupancy to save district funds. To facilitate the sharing of costs, the 
Board will electronically post travel schedules weekly. Mileage will be 
paid to all drivers when carpooling is not feasible, a~ determined by the 
Superintendent. Employees may use school vans, subject to availability 
and to be scheduled by the transportation supervisor. The Superintendent 
has the right to limit the number of certificated employees who attend the 
same professional meeting, workshop, or school visitation and to limit the 
number of certificated employees in a building, grade level, or department 
who may attend any particular professional meeting, workshop, or school 
visitation. In no event shall a certificated employee be required to use 
personal or sick leave for attendance at professional meetings, workshops, 
or approved school visitations related to his professional and approved 
extra-curricular activities. 

10.03.4 An itemized list for all expenses, accompanied by receipts for lodging and 
food, shall be submitted within one week after return to duty in order to 
receive approved reimbursement. No verification of attendance form or 
report on the professional leave must be submitted in order to obtain 
reimbursement. Staff members will not be reimbursed for graduate credit 
for professional leave during the school day unless such course is pre
approved and recommended by an official of the Wapakoneta School 
District. 

Court Leave: 

10.04.1 The Board shall pay a certificated employee the difference between the 
certificated employee's regular salary and any remuneration received by 
the certificated employee for the jury duty service. Alternatively, the 
certificated employee may endorse his or her check for jury duty service 
over to the Treasurer of the Board and simply receive the normal salary 
amount to which the certificated employee otherwise would be entitled 
under his or her contract(s). 

31 



10.04.2 Certificated employees shall be released from duty, without loss of pay or 
benefits, for absence due to the certificated employee's compliance with a 
subpoena to appear in a court of law, provided that: (a) neither the 
certificated employee nor the Association is a party in the litigation 
adverse to the Board of Education or adverse to any individual Board 
member or administrator; and (b) the court appearance is somehow 
connected with the certificated employee's employment or school 
activities (for example, where the certificated employee is required to 
appear as a witness in a lawsuit by a student for personal injuries which 
occurred in a school activity or where the certificated employee is 
subpoenaed to be a witness in a child custody litigation). 

10.04.3 Such leave shall not be deducted from the certificated employee's sick 
leave or personal leave, except that a teacher may use his or her personal 
leave for an absence required by court subpoena that does not come within 
the terms of Section 10.04.2. Personal leave in such circumstances may 
be used before or after a holiday or vacation period. 

10.05 Assault Leave: 

10.05.1 An employee who suffers a personal injury or psychological trauma that is 
caused by an assault while performing job duties required by the Board, 
may be granted assault leave for up to ten (10) days per school year 
provided the employee is not eligible for worker's compensation or 
disability retirement. 

10.05.2 The employee must furnish a signed statement to receive assault leave. 
Falsification of said statement is grounds for suspension and termination 
of employment. A statement from a licensed physician/licensed 
psychiatrist must also be provided stating the nature of the physical injury 
or psychological trauma and the estimated length of time the employee is 
unable to work. The Board may require a second medical examination by 
a physician of its choice and shall bear all costs involved. 

10.05.3 Use of assault leave shall not result in loss of pay and shall not be 
deducted from sick leave or personal leave. 

10.05.4 The assaulted employee will notify the building principal and cooperate 
with any investigation. The Board acknowledges the right of any 
employee to file charges against any student, parent, guardian, or other 
person who assaults, threatens, menaces or harasses the employee or who 
vandalizes the employee's real or personal property. 

32 



10.06 Bereavement Leave: 

10.07 

10.06.1 Each certificated employee may use up to five (5) days of sick leave 
and/or unused personal leave during a school year to attend to funeral 
arrangements or to attend the funeral of any of the following persons in 
the employee's immediate family: spouse, fiancee, children, 
grandchildren, parents, parents-in-law, brothers, sisters, brothers-in-law, 
sisters-in-law, grandparents, nieces and nephews, aunts, uncles or any 
person who resided with the employee's immediate family. 

10.06.2 If a certificated employee has no accumulated sick leave, he or she shall 
be advanced five (5) days of sick leave, to be earned through future 
service, to attend to funeral arrangements or to attend the funeral of any of 
the relatives listed in the previous paragraph. Such bereavement leave 
shall be without loss of pay or benefits to the certificated employee. 

Unpaid Leave of Absence: 

10.07.1 Upon the written request of a certificated employee who has exhausted his 
or her accumulated sick leave, supported with satisfactory evidence from a 
physician to justify the leave, the Board shall grant an unpaid leave of 
absence because of physical or mental disability. The leave may be for an 
indefinite period of time not to exceed two years or for a definite period of 
time not to exceed two years. The leave may be renewed upon the 
certificated employee's request, not to exceed two years. A certificated 
employee who has been granted an indefinite leave of absence for reason 
of physical or mental disability shall be returned to active status upon 30 
days' prior notice to the Board and doctor's certification of ability to 
return to active service. 

10.07.2 Upon written request, and in accordance with the Ohio Revised Code and 
the provisions in this paragraph, a certificated employee shall be granted a 
leave of absence for the purpose of maternity leave or for the care of an 
infant child. Of this leave, the employee may use up to six ( 6) calendar 
weeks of his/her accumulated sick leave for work days missed and any 
other additional leave shall be deemed as unpaid leave of absence. This 
leave shall begin on a date specified by the certificated employee, but the 
certificated employee's written application for the leave must be submitted 
to the Superintendent thirty (30) days before such date unless emergency 
arises (ex: early maternity delivery). Before beginning the leave, the 
teacher must advise the Superintendent in writing of the anticipated date 
of return from the leave. The leave of absence shall not exceed one year. 
The employee may return to active service before the anticipated 
expiration date if thirty (30) days prior notice is given. 

33 



10.07.3 A teacher who has completed five or more continuous school years of 
service in the Wapakoneta City School District, upon written request with 
an explanation of the reason for the leave, shall be granted a leave of 
absence without pay for personal or educational reason, which shall 
include sabbatical leave but shall not include starting or participating in a 
business or other venture for personal gain, other employment, attempts to 
get or search for other employment, education or preparation for another 
career, family transfer, or reasons of like nature. Such leave may not 
exceed three semesters and shall begin and end at the beginning or end of 
a semester. The beginning of such leave shall be scheduled to create the 
least disruption to the educational program. Such written request shall be 
approved only if a certificated replacement is available for the position 
being vacated by leave of absence. 

10.07.4 For purposes of seniority, a teacher on a leave of absence shall not 
advance in seniority but said teacher's continuity of service shall not be 
disrupted. A teacher shall not be given experience credit on the salary 
schedule for the period of such leave. Each certificated employee on leave 
of absence shall declare in writing to the Superintendent by the later of 
April 15 or November 15 immediately prior to the expiration of such leave 
as to his or her intention of returning to service, except leave so designated 
in Section 10.07.1 and 10.07.2. Failure of the certificated employee to 
supply a statement of intent by such date shall be deemed an abandonment 
of his/her contract of employment and all rights and privileges of 
employment are thereupon extinguished. 

10.07.5 A teacher on leave of absence shall be permitted to purchase at no cost to 
the Board of Education, insurance benefits that are provided by the Board 
of Education to their teachers. A teacher on leave of absence shall 
reimburse the Board of Education for any contribution the employer is 
required to make to the S.T.R.S. on behalf of such teacher for the term of 
such leave if such teacher opts to contribute to the S.T.R.S. for the period 
of such leave. 

10.07.6 A teacher returning from a leave of absence shall be restored to a 
comparable teaching position for which such teacher is certificated. For 
the purpose of this section, "comparable teaching position" shall mean 
assignment within the grade groupings held immediately prior to the leave 
of absence. Grade groupings are as follows: Primary (K-2); Intermediate 
(3-5); Middle School (6-8); and High School (9-12). 

34 



10.08 Attendance Incentive: 

10.08.1 A teacher will receive a premium for nonuse of paid sick leave as follows: 

Total Combined Days 
of Absence 

0 days 

1 day 

Premium Payment 

$100.00 

$50.00 

10.08.2 The premium payment shall not be considered as salary for STRS credit 
and will be given to each teacher who met the incentive and will be paid in 
the second pay in July. 

ARTICLE 11 -SALARIES AND REIMBURSEMENTS 

11.01 Regular Teaching Salaries: 

11.01.1 Regular teachers' salaries shall be calculated on a base salary of$33,566. 
The Board shall not give teachers a written individual annual salary notice. 
For the 2012-13 and 2013-14 school years, no teacher or tutor shall be 
advanced a step on the salary schedule, and such step freeze(s) shall not be 
restored in the future. 

11.01.2 A teacher will receive a year's service credit on the salary schedule only 
for each school year in which the teacher actually worked at least 120 days 
(including regularly scheduled partial days) under regular contract as a 
full-time or regular part-time teacher in a school for which the Ohio 
Department of Education recognizes service credit; provided, however, 
that no teacher shall receive less service credit than that which he or she 
had in the 1984-85 school year. If a part-time teacher does not work at 
least 120 days in a school year, the teacher shall receive one year's 
experience credit if he or she does work on a regularly scheduled basis 
throughout the school year. 

11.01.3 Teachers may submit transcripts verifying the completion of additional 
coursework or a degree. Adjustments on the salary schedule will be made 
on the first school day of January, April30 and August 31 based on 
transcripts or grade slips received. 

35 



11.02 Supplemental Salary Schedule: 

11.02.1 Effective August 1st of each school year, the Wapakoneta City Board of 
Education shall pay for all positions functioning on the attached salary 
schedule at the stated percentage of the base salary. 

11.02.2 Payment of supplemental salaries shall begin on the pay date immediately 
following onset of the service and continue in regular installments until 
the pay date immediately following termination of the service. However, 
it shall be the option of the employee to receive supplemental salary(ies) 
in a lump sum payment following completion of the service, and no later 
than June 15 of the school year in which the service was rendered, or to 
receive supplemental salary(ies) over 24 pay periods. 

11.02.3 A supplemental contract shall automatically expire at the end of its term 
without further action or notice by the Board. 

11.02.4 Teachers shall be compensated for supplemental duties for which they are 
employed in accordance with the supplemental salary schedule in 
Article 22. The Board need not fill any or all positions listed on the 
schedule in any particular school year. Administration will notify the 
WEA president ten (1 0) days prior to issuance of supplemental contracts 
of its intentions not to have a specific supplemental position implemented. 
Vacant supplemental contracts shall be posted according to the guidelines 
of this contract. A vacancy will occur if the person currently holding the 
supplemental position informs the Superintendent in writing that he/she 
wishes to resign the supplemental position, or if the administration notifies 
the contract holder in writing that the administration is not recommending 
that person to continue in that supplemental position. The Board need not 
bargain with the Association about the decision to create a new 
supplemental position, as well as the modification or consolidation of 
duties of an existing supplemental position (s). 

11.02.5 Any supplemental contract subject to a formal written evaluation shall be 
done yearly within ten (1 0) school days of the conclusion of the duties of 
the contract, and shall be kept on file for no less than three (3) years, and 
shall be made available to the contract holder at the time of the evaluation. 

11.03 Conference Period Pay- Emergency Period Substitution: 

11.03.1 Compensation for conference period substitution shall be at the rate of 
.0007 applied to the current bachelor's degree base. Such compensation 
shall be in addition to the regular compensation for the staff member. This 
hourly rate shall be indexed according to the base salary for certificated 
personnel in effect currently and shall change according to that index 
number whenever the base salary is changed. 

36 



11.04 

11.03.2 If an elementary special subject teacher (art, music, physical education) is 
not available and no substitute is available, the regular teacher(s) who 
assumes responsibility for class in lieu of planning time is/are eligible for 
period compensation. Planning time shall be defined as the time when 
professional staff members do not have assigned responsibility for 
teaching exclusive of the thirty (30) minutes duty free lunch. 

Tutor Compensation: 

Tutors shall be placed on the appropriate column of the salary schedule at step 0 , 1, 
2, 3, or 4 in accordance with their experience credit, but in no event higher than four 
( 4) years experience. Tutors shall be paid for every hour and for fractions thereof 
they are regularly scheduled to report for work. 

11.05 Mileage Reimbursement for Professional Travel: 

The rate of compensation for professional travel will be the IRS rate in effect on 
January 1 of the particular year. In the event that two or more personnel are traveling 
to the same meeting or conference, they must carpool. To facilitate carpooling, the 
Board will electronically post travel schedules weekly. If carpooling is not feasible, 
as determined by the Superintendent, each driver will be compensated for mileage. If 
carpooling is feasible and the drivers choose not to carpool, then the mileage 
compensation will be divided by the number of cars being driven, and the owners 
compensated at divided rate. Such mileage compensation shall be paid two weeks 
following the end of the semester during which the travel occurred. 

11.06 Continuing Education Assistance: 

11.06.1 Eligibility- All certificated employees of the Wapakoneta City School 
District, except the Superintendent, shall be eligible for participation in the 
professional growth program. Recipients must have degrees, proper 
certifications, and prior professional service in Wapakoneta Schools. 

11.06.2 Staff members must be working towards a Masters Degree related to their 
field of certification or taking courses related to their field of certification. 
A staff member who takes courses toward a planned program in another 
field of education will receive reimbursement if approved by the 
Superintendent. The Superintendent, at his/her sole discretion, may 
approve reimbursement for correspondence, online or Internet courses 
through an accredited university or college in the area of the staff 
member's certification. 

11.06.3 The teacher must pass with an average "B" grade or better, or if a pass/fail 
course, receive a passing grade to be eligible for reimbursement. The 
teacher must teach in Wapakoneta Schools the year following receiving 
this credit to be eligible to receive payment. The maximum number of 
quarter hours to be included under this policy shall be eighteen ( 18) 

37 



quarter hours from June 1 to June 1 of any year. Grants will be awarded 
to those who qualify and receive tuition assistance from any other sources, 
but such grants will reimburse only the difference between the cost/credit 
hour and the amount of tuition assistance otherwise received. A leave of 
absence will not be granted for the purpose of graduate study. 

11.06.4 Reimbursement - Reimbursement for qualifying courses shall be the 
lesser of cost, or $13 5 per semester or $90 per quarter hour. If total 
reimbursement requests are less than thirty-five thousand dollars 
($35,000) for the school year, the difference will be prorated and divided 
based on the number of quarter hour and semester hour requests, not to 
exceed actual tuition costs. All requests for reimbursement for completed 
coursework must be submitted by June 1. Reimbursement will be made 
by June 30. 

11.06.5 If certificated employee does not work for the Board for the entire school 
year after the course work for which the certificated employee has been 
reimbursed, the Board shall be entitled to have the certificated employee 
refund the amount of reimbursement to it. The Board may set off such 
amount against any salary payment owing to the certificated employee at 
the time he or she separates from the Board's employment prior to 
completion of the school year. 

11.06.6 The Board shall provide an opportunity for teachers to earn up to twenty 
(20) contact hours at no cost to the teacher. This benefit is contingent on 
sufficient participation (minimum 15 teachers), and must be provided 
between September 1 and March 31. 

11.07 The Board will pay $750 per year for each member who possesses and maintains 
National Board Certification for the life of the contract. Payment will occur by the 
second week of June, providing 120 days of service were worked in the current 
school year. 

ARTICLE 12 -SEVERANCE PAY 

12.01 Any certificated employee with a minimum often (10) or more years of accumulated 
services with the state, any political subdivision of the state, or any combination 
thereof, shall, at the time of retirement, be paid in cash for twenty-two percent (22%) 
of his or her accumulated and unused sick leave days at the time of retirement. 

12.02 The rate of pay for such conversion shall be the per diem rate of the annual salary as 
determined by the salary schedule, including supplemental contracts, in effect at the 
time of retirement. The per diem rate shall be computed by dividing the annual salary 
of the teacher by the number of days of regular required duty. 

38 



12.03 

12.04 

12.05 

12.06 

A teacher shall be deemed to have "retired" when he or she has been approved for 
service retirement by the Board of the State Teachers Retirement System or has been 
determined to be qualified for disability retirement by a physician or physicians 
appointed by the STRS. The teacher must notify the Treasurer in writing within 90 
days of qualifying for disability retirement if the teacher does not want severance 
payment. If the teacher fails to so notify the Treasurer, payment will be made 
consistent with this agreement. 

The Board of Education's obligation to provide any and all fringe benefits ceases on 
the date the teacher has been deemed to have "retired" regardless of whether the 
teacher is entitled to severance pay. A retiree's contract shall be paid in full in the 
next pay period following the effective retirement date. 

Severance pay shall be forwarded to the retired employee on or before February 1 in 
one installment in the next tax year following retirement. Such payment shall be 
made only once to any employee and shall extinguish all accumulated sick leave to 
the credit of such employee. 

Any employee who meets the service requirements of the above division who dies 
while in the employ of the school district shall on the day preceding death be deemed 
to have terminated employment by means other than retirement, and payment of all 
severance pay shall be made in the manner prescribed in 2113.04 O.R.C. 

ARTICLE 13- INSURANCE 

13.01 Hospitalization/Major Medical Insurance: 

13.01.1 The Board shall purchase hospital-surgicaVmajor medical insurance 
coverage for each certificated employee now or hereafter employed and 
his/her family, with coverage levels as proposed by the Board and as 
attached. 

39 



13.01.2 The employer shall pay for full-time employees' premiums in accordance 
with the following: 

Plan Board Premium Em12loyee Premiums 
A 

2011-12 87% 13% 
2012-13 86% 14% 
2013-14 85% 15% 

B 
2011-12 95% 5% 
2012-13 94% 6% 
2013-14 93% 7% 

c 
2011-12 95% 5% 
2012-13 94% 6% 
2013-14 93% 7% 

For employees employed less than full-time but average 17 hours of work 
time or more per week, the employer shall pay fifty percent (50%) of the 
amount of the premium paid for full-time employees. Employees 
employed less than an average of 17 hours per week are not eligible for 
health insurance. 

13.01.3 The Board will offer an additional insurance coverage, Option B and 
Option C, with terms as determined in the Board's sole discretion. 

13.01.4 Ifthe insurance consultant indicates the premiums will increase more than 
9% in any year after 2010, the Insurance Committee identified in Section 
13.04 shall determine, by majority vote, what plan design changes to make 
to bring the premium funding increase in at 9% or below on or before 
October 31. Failure to make or bring in a premium increase at 9% or 
below will result in the increase above 9% to be passed on to the employee 
by payroll deduction. This is in addition to the employee cost for the 
msurance. 

13.01.5 The Board shall have the right to implement a Medical Expense 
Reimbursement Plan (MERP). 

13.02 Section 125 Plan: 

The Board will provide an Internal Revenue Code Section 125 plan under which the 
employee's insurance contributions, non-reimbursable medical expenses, and child 
care expense allocations are covered consistent with applicable legal requirements. 

40 



13.03 In Lieu Payment: 

13.04 

Full-time bargaining unit members and part-time members on a prorated basis who 
opt out of a school district hospitalization/major medical insurance plan for a contract 
year shall be paid $1,100 on or before February 1. Any person covered by the Board 
plan shall not be eligible for this payment. 

Insurance Committee: 

The Superintendent, Treasurer, and three people designated by the Association 
President, and two people designed by the Wapakoneta Classified Association will 
meet as needed to determine insurance consultants, review insurance data 
information, monitor rates, monitor customer service, make recommendations about 
insurance carriers, and to meet the requirements of Section 13.01.4. All committee 
members must vote with no abstentions permitted. 

13.05 Dental Insurance: 

13.05.1 The Board shall purchase employee and family dental insurance protection 
for each certificated employee now or hereinafter employed who is a 
member of the bargaining unit and shall pay eighty-seven percent (87%) 
of the premium effective July 1, 2011; eighty-six percent (86%) effective 
July 1, 2012; and eighty-five percent (85%) effective July 1, 2013. The 
level of coverage shall be as proposed by the Board. 

13.05.2 The Board shall pay for employees employed less than full time but 
average 17 hours of work time or more per week an amount which is fifty 
percent (50%) of the amount paid for full-time employees. Employees 
employed less than an average of 17 hours per week are not eligible for 
dental insurance. 

13.06 Vision Coverage: 

The Board will provide an annual maximum benefit of One Hundred Dollars 
($100.00) per employee for vision coverage. To receive this benefit, employees must 
turn in receipts of documented vision-related services received by the employee 
and/or dependents. Such services may include eye examinations, frames, lenses, 
and/or contact lenses for the employee and/or dependents. 

13.07 Life Insurance: 

13.07.1 The Board shall provide a $45,000 Term Life Insurance Policy for all 
professional staff members. Full-time professional staff members are 
defined as only those persons who have contracts to provide service five 
(5) or more days a week for the period of time covered by the adopted 
school year calendar and for the period of the school day adopted as a full 
school day in the building(s) to which the employee is assigned. 

41 



13.08 WAPAKONETA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SUMMARY OF INSURANCE SPECIFICATIONS 

Option A Option B 
Group Medical- Full-Time 

Group Health Core PPO Option Group Health HSA Option 
BENEFIT COMPARISON In Network Out of In Network 

Network 
Embedded/Non-Embedded Embedded Non-embedded 
Individual Deductible $500 $1 ,000 $1,250 
Family Deductible $1,000 $2,000 $2,500 
Individual Co-Insurance Percent 90% 70% 100% 
Family Co-Insurance Percent 90% 70% 100% 
Individual Out-of-Pocket Maximum $1 ,000 $6,000 $1 ,250 
Family Out-of-Pocket Maximum $2,000 $12,000 $2,500 
Physician Office Visit $25 Copay Ded. then 70% Ded. then 100% 
Specialist Office Visit $35 Copay Ded. then 70% Ded. then 1 00% 
Preventive Care Services Covered in full Ded. then 70% Covered in full 
Emereency Room $100 Copay $100 Copay Ded. then 1 00% 
Urgent Care $40 Copay Ded. then 70% Ded. then 1 00% 
RX- Deductible After deductible, Rx copays apply 
RX-Generic $10 Copay 50%, min $60 $10 Copay 
RX- Formulary $35 Copay 50%, min $60 $30 Copay 
RX- Non Formulary_ $60 Copay 50%, min $60 $50 Copay 
RX-Tier4 25% to a max of$150 Copay 50%, min $60 25% to a max of$150 Copay 
Mail Order Generic $20 Copay Not Covered $10 Copay 
Mail Order Formulary $87.50 Copay Not Covered $75 Copay 
Mail Order Non-Formulary $180 Copay Not Covered $150 Copay 
Mail Order Tier 4 25% to a max of$150 Copay Not Covered 25% to a max of $150 Copav 

WAPAKONETA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
SUMMARY OF INSURANCE SPECIFICATIONS 

Group Medical- Full-Time 
Option C 

Group Health PPO Option 
BENEFIT COMPARISON In Network Out of Network 
Embedded/Non-Embedded Embedded 
Individual Deductible $3,000 $6,000 
Family Deductible $6,000 $12,000 
Individual Co-Insurance Percent 100% 70% 
Family Co-Insurance Percent 100% 70% 
Individual Out-of-Pocket Maximum $3.000 $8,000 
Family Out-of-Pocket Maximum $6,000 $16,000 
Physician Office Visit $30 Copay Ded. then 70% 
Specialist Office Visit $50 Copay Ded. then 70% 
Preventive Care Services Covered in full Ded. then 70% 
Emereency Room $150 Copay Ded. then 100% 
Urgent Care $50 Copay Ded. then 70% 
RX-Generic $10 Copay 50%, min $75 
RX- Formulary $35 Copay 50%, min $75 
RX- Non Formulary $60 Copay 50%, min $75 
RX-Tier4 25% to a max of $150 Copay 50%, min $75 
Mail Order Generic $10 Copay Not Covered 
Mail Order Formulary $87.50 Copay Not Covered 
Mail Order Non-Formulary $150 Copav Not Covered 
Mail Order Tier 4 25% to a max of $150 Co pay Not Covered 

42 

Out of Network 

$3,000 
$6,000 
70% 
70% 

$8,000 
$16,000 

Ded. then 70% 
Ded. then 70% 
Ded. then 70% 

Ded. then 100% 
Ded. then 70% 

50%, min $75 
50%, min $75 
50% min $75 
50%, min $75 
Not Covered 
Not Covered 
Not Covered 
Not Covered 



ARTICLE 14- RETIREMENT PROVISIONS 

14.01 STRS Board Pickup: 

The Wapakoneta Board of Education agrees with the Wapakoneta Education 
Association to pickup (assume and pay) contributions to the State Teachers 
Retirement System upon behalf of the employees in the bargaining unit on the 
following terms and conditions: 

14.01.1 The amount to be picked-up and paid on behalf of each employee shall be 
the employee's required contribution to STRS. The employee's annual 
compensation shall be reduced by an amount equal to the amount picked
up and paid by the board. 

14.01.2 The pick-up percentage shall apply uniformly to all members of the 
bargaining unit. 

14.01.3 No employee covered by this provision shall have the option to elect a 
wage increase or other benefit in lieu of the employer pick-up. 

14.01.4 The pick-up shall apply to all compensation including supplemental 
eammgs. 

14.02 Buy-Back of Qualifying STRS Credit: 

14.02.1 In accordance with STRS Amended Board rule 3307-1-28, the Board will 
pick-up teacher payments for purchasing service credit by payroll 
deduction. The employee's annual contribution shall be reduced by the 
amount picked-up and paid by the Board. This reduction is in addition to 
Section 14.01. 

14.02.2 All employees purchasing credit by payroll deduction must participate in 
this tax-deferred program. The employee irrevocably agrees to continue 
payroll deductions until the purchase is complete or employment is 
terminated. The employee cannot elect to purchase part of the credit 
directly from STRS once pre-tax payroll deductions have commenced. 

14.03 Retirement Incentive: 

14.03.1 In addition to and separate from severance pay, any qualifying bargaining 
unit member with thirty (30) years service credit will be provided a 
retirement incentive equal to one and one third ( 1-1/3) days severance pay 
for each year of active service to the Wapakoneta City Schools, not to 
exceed forty ( 40) days and any qualifying bargaining unit member with 
twenty-five (25) years service credit will be provided a retirement 
incentive equal to one (1) day severance pay for each year of active 
service to the Wapakoneta City Schools, not to exceed twenty-five (25) 

43 



days, provided the bargaining unit member has at least ten (1 0) years of 
service to the Wapakoneta City Schools as a member of this bargaining 
unit, five (5) of which must be consecutive and in paid status immediately 
prior to retirement. 

14.03.2 To qualify for this incentive, a bargaining unit member who is eligible by 
June 30 for retirement under the State Teachers Retirement System 
(STRS) must give written notice to the Superintendent by no later than 
March 1 of the year he/she first becomes eligible for "retirement" under 
STRS. Retirement must be effective prior to the start of the succeeding 
school year. 

14.03.3 "Retirement" for the purposes of this provision means having either: (1) 
at least thirty (30) years service credit to apply toward pension 
calculations by the effective date of retirement; or (2) at least twenty-five 
(25) years service credit to apply toward pension calculations by the 
effective date of retirement and being fifty-five (55) years of age or older. 

14.03.4 A bargaining unit member who is eligible for "retirement" and misses the 
March 1 deadline forfeits his/her right to this incentive. 

14.03.5 The school board will pay the incentive to qualifying bargaining unit 
members in one lump sum payment. Such payment shall be made no later 
than twelve (12) months following the effective date of separation. 

14.03.6 A bargaining unit member shall demonstrate by appropriate documentary 
evidence that such member is eligible for retirement. Such documentary 
evidence may include a certificate or letter to that effect by STRS. 

ARTICLE 15- TEACHING CONDITIONS 

15.01 Calamity Days/School Delay: 

15.01.1 When inclement weather conditions appear to be severe enough to cause 
school closing or delay, school personnel are urged to listen to the radio 
for emergency announcements. Such school closing or delay shall be 
system-wide for the District. Every effort will be made to provide school 
cancellation information to area radio, television, and telecommunications 
sources, prior to 6:30a.m. 

15.01.2 In the event of a system-wide school closure due to ice, snow, etc., the 
school faculty is not required to report. When individual schools are 
forced to close due to such things as furnace malfunction, the faculty in 
that building shall not be required to report as usual for assignment. 

44 



15.01.3 When conditions necessitate a three-hour delay, the teacher work day will 
be extended one (1) hour, for up to three (3) times per school year, unless 
all statutory calamity days have been exhausted. After all statutory 
calamity days have been exhausted, additional three (3) hour delays can 
occur at the discretion of the superintendent. 

15.02 Non-Teaching Duties: 

Every teacher will be furnished a schedule by the building principal stating his or her 
additional assignments. Such assignments shall be uniform from school to school and 
shall not include cafeteria duty. All other "non-teaching duties" will be divided 
equitably among all teachers as a part of their regular assignment. Extra-curricular 
assignments, which are compensated under the extra duty and/or responsibility 
schedule, will not excuse a teacher from any other duties that are needed to properly 
supervise the building during regular school hours. The Board of Education will 
attempt to keep a teacher's non-teaching duties to a minimum. 

15.03 Job Sharing: 

15.03.1 The job sharing must be approved by the building principal and 
Superintendent on a yearly basis. 

15.03.2 Applicants for a job-sharing position shall have a minimum of three (3) 
years teaching experience to qualify. 

15.03.3 Teachers who want to job share must submit a written plan for approval to 
the building principal by March 1 of the preceding school year with the 
following elements: 

a. The grade level, building, and subject to be shared. 

b. The teachers who will be job sharing. No current staff member 
shall be required to job share. 

c. The percentage of the regular full-time work day and exact 
time schedule each participant proposes to be present on the 
site, plus teaching schedule. 

15.03.4 A job-sharing plan will be in effect for a full school year. 

15.03.5 The job-sharing teachers will jointly 
techniques, and grading practices 
compatibility of the program. 

45 

develop teaching methods and 
that ensure consistency and 



15.03.6 All negotiated benefits shall be split according to the percentage of a 
regular full-time workday served by the participant. The costs of job 
sharing a position shall not exceed the cost of one full time equivalent 
position. 

15.03.7 Participants shall acquire seniority credit for layoff and salary schedule 
placement purposes on a proportionate basis; for example, one half-time 
service provides one-half credit. 

15.03.8 Job-sharing teachers shall be considered for contract status, evaluation, 
and layoff on the same basis as other teachers. 

15.03.9 Each participant must attend all contractually required duties that are 
required of a full-time teacher (e.g., open house, parent conferences, and 
faculty meetings). 

15.03.10 The Superintendent must be notified by March 1 of each year as to 
whether the participants wish to continue in the present arrangement or 
return to full-time contract status. 

15.03.11 The participant who wants to return to full-time contract status will be 
assigned to the first available full-time comparable teaching position for 
which that teacher is certificated. For the purpose of this section, 
"comparable teaching position" means assignment within the teacher's 
current grade grouping. Grade groupings are as follows: Primary (K-2); 
Intermediate (3-5); Middle School (6-8); and High School (9-12). Such an 
available position shall not be considered a vacancy under Section 5.04. If 
there are not enough full-time comparable teaching positions available, 
then the available position(s) will be filled based on greatest seniority. 
Teachers who cannot get a full-time comparable teaching position may 
apply for a Vacancy consistent with Section 5.04. If both job-sharing 
participants have not been offered a full-time position by June 30, then the 
participants must continue in the job-sharing for one more school year. 

15.03.12 There shall be no more than three (3) job-sharing teams per school year. 

15.04 Professional Development- lnservice: 

15.04.1 An ad hoc committee composed of the Superintendent, or his designated 
representative, the Association President, or his designated representative, 
and one ( 1) teacher representative from each building shall meet prior to 
October 15th. The teacher representatives and the date of the first meeting 
shall be mutually agreed to by the Superintendent, or his designated 
representative, and the Association President, or his designated 
representative. 

46 



15.04.2 It shall be the purpose of this committee to study and prepare 
recommendations concerning In-Service Training for Wapakoneta City 
School District personnel during the school year. This committee shall 
submit its recommendations to the Superintendent no later than April 1. If 
approved by the Superintendent, the Association President shall be 
informed in writing of the intention to implement the recommendations 
during the next school year. The revised In-Service Training Program 
shall be implemented by the In-Service Committee selected for the next 
school year. 

15.05 Substitution: 

The Board agrees at all times to maintain a list of substitute teachers. Professional 
staff members shall be informed of a telephone number they may call before 7:00 
a.m. to report unavailability for work. Once a professional staff member has reported 
unavailability, it shall be the responsibility of the administration to arrange for a 
substitute teacher. 

15.06 Emergency Period Substitutes: 

In the event regular substitutes are not available, secondary professional staff 
members may volunteer to serve as period substitutes during their regularly scheduled 
preparation periods. 

15.06.1 

15.06.2 

Requests for period substitutions shall be made as far ahead as possible. 

Substitution shall be made within the professional staff member's 
department when possible. 

15.06.3 Period substitutes shall be as equally distributed among professional staff 
members desiring substitution as possible. 

15.06.4 In the event no voluntary period substitutes are available, the principal 
may require a professional staff member to serve as a period substitute so 
as to provide coverage of all classes. 

15.06.5 Period substitutes will be solicited prior to the assignment of such classes 
to study halls or library. 

15.06.6 If an elementary special subject teacher (art, music, physical education) is 
not available and no substitute is available, the regular teacher(s) who 
assume(s) responsibility for a class in lieu of planning time is/are eligible 
for period compensation. Planning time shall be defined as the time when 
professional staff members do not have assigned responsibility for 
teaching exclusive of the thirty (30) minutes duty-free lunch. 

47 



15.07 Text Book Review & Selection: 

Every effort will be made to provide sufficient funds to continuously update 
textbooks by reviewing them every five (5) years, with implementation the sixth (6th) 
year. Such review shall be conducted by a committee of teachers knowledgeable in 
the area of study involved. Each review committee shall include at least one 
appropriate member of the administrative staff. The review committee shall be under 
the direction of the superintendent or his designated representative. 

15.08 Department and/or Classroom Budgets: 

15.08.1 Proposed supply and equipment requisitions will be established for each 
school building through cooperative actions of the teachers, department 
heads and the principal in charge. A meeting of the department 
heads/grade level teachers and the principal in charge will be held no later 
than the first Friday of April to tum in department/grade level requests 
consisting of instructional materials and supplies or audio-visual software 
and hardware. A copy of the requisitions (prioritized) completed by the 
department heads/grade level teachers, will be given to the principal. 

15.08.2 If substitutions of teacher-ordered equipment, material or supplies are to 
be made, the appropriate teacher(s) will be consulted prior to the 
placement of such substitute order. 

15.08.3 The Board of Education recognizes the need to upgrade audio-visual 
hardware and software, instructional aids and supplies and textbooks and 
the Board shall improve and upgrade each of these items. 

15.09 Teaching Load: 

15.09.1 Number of preparations - In the middle and high schools where there is 
more than one teacher in a department, the teachers in the department shall 
have a maximum of four (4) preparations per day. In the middle and high 
schools where there is more than one teacher in the art department and 
more than one teacher in the music department, the teachers in the art and 
music departments shall have a maximum of five (5) preparations per day. 
For the purpose of this subsection, a preparation shall be defined as: 

a. One subject matter (course title-name of class). Example; 
Biology I, Biology II, Advanced Biology. 

b. One level of subject matter. Example: Honors Biology, 
Advanced Biology, Regular Biology, Basic Biology. Any 
level for which separate lesson plans are required and 
available. 

48 



15.10 

c. One unit plan- Syllabus, semester course of study, year course 
of study, text book, different lab materials, printed materials. 

15.09.2 Two classes taught at the same time, in the same room, by the same 
teacher, will be considered two preparations. 

15.09.3 The above requirements may be waived with the perrmss10n of the 
individual teacher. The permission shall be in writing and signed by 
teacher and principal. 

15.09.4 Preparation and Conference Time - The Wapakoneta City Board of 
Education will strive to equalize the duties of all staff members to permit 
as much conference time as possible. This time shall be in addition to art, 
music, physical education, or any additional special(s) periods provided in 
the elementary schools. 

15.09.5 Elementary planning and conference time will be allocated either for a 
minimum thirty (30) minute block during the student day and forty ( 40) 
minutes outside the school day or a forty ( 40) minute block during the 
student day and thirty (30) minutes outside the school day. The building 
level principal may schedule up to two (2) building meetings or 
department/grade level meetings per month during this 
planning/conference time. 

15.09.6 The secondary staff members will be provided with conference time 
consistent with minimum standards for Ohio high schools of one 
preparation period of at least 43 minutes duration. 

15.09.7 One (1) association representative from each building, appointed by the 
WEA President, will meet with board representatives prior to each school 
year to assess the effectiveness of this procedure. 

Conference Time: 

All K-12 teachers will be provided two (2) days of conference time, which will be 
scheduled on the school calendar. All kindergarten teachers will be provided one ( 1) 
additional day of conference time, which will be scheduled on the school calendar. 
Teachers of special education classes and speech pathologists will be provided two 
(2) additional days of conference time for IEP conferences as scheduled by the 
Superintendent's designee. 

49 



15.11 Lunch Period for Teachers: 

Each teacher employed by the Wapakoneta Board of Education shall be granted at 
least thirty (30) minutes for lunch each school day during which time he/she shall not 
be required to perform any school activity. The granting of the lunch period to 
teachers shall not be cause for lengthening of the school day. To assure teachers 
receive the thirty (30) minutes under the contract, cafeteria space is to be open and 
monitored on each instructional day. 

15.12 Class Size: 

15.12.1 The ratio of teachers to pupils on a district-wide basis shall be at least one 
(1) full-time equivalent classroom teacher per twenty-five (25) pupils in 
average daily membership. Said ratio shall be calculated in accordance 
with Section 3317.02 and 3317.023 ofthe Ohio Revised Code. 

15.12.2 In addition to the above class size requirement, effective September 1, 
1983, the ratio of teachers to pupils in kindergarten on a district-wide basis 
shall be at least one full-time equivalent classroom teacher per twenty-five 
(25) pupils in average daily membership. Said ratio shall be calculated in 
accordance with Sections 3317.02 and 3317.023 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

15.12.3 In addition to the above class size requirement, effective September 1, 
1984, the ratio of teachers to pupils in kindergarten through grade four on 
a district-wide basis shall be at least one full-time equivalent classroom 
teacher per twenty-five (25) pupils in average daily membership. Said 
ratio shall be calculated in accordance with Sections 3317.02 and 
3317.023 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

15.12.4 The Board shall make reasonable efforts to avoid wide disparities in class 
sizes from building to building (grades 1-5). In doing so the Board 
ordinarily will avoid reassignment of a pupil from a building with lower 
class sizes to a building with greater class sizes at the particular grade 
level. 

15.13 School Calendar: 

The Superintendent of the Wapakoneta Schools shall appoint three (3) administrators 
and the president of the Wapakoneta Education Association shall point three (3) 
members to a committee to develop a school calendar on or before February 1st of 
each year during the term of this contract for presentation to the Board of Education 
for its consideration. The calendar which receives the greatest number of votes shall 
be that which is recommended to the board. If agreement is not reached on the 
calendar by the committee, the Association and the school administration shall make 
separate recommendations to the Board. Once adopted by the Board, amendments to 

50 



15.14 

the calendar shall be made only upon written notice to the president of the 
Association. 

Work Year and Work Day: 

15.14.1 The regular teacher work year shall consist of 183 days, inclusive of 180 
days of student attendance, WOEA Day, and two in-service days. WOEA 
Day is intended to be used for professional development. The two in
service days shall include one-half ( 112) day immediately prior to the first 
day of classes, one-half (112) day immediately following the last day of 
classes for purposes of classroom closure, one-half (112) day at semester 
break for purpose of records, and another one-half (112) day as scheduled 
by the Board. For the one-half day immediately following the last day of 
classes, bargaining unit members at the discretion of the principal, may 
work their half day at the conclusion of the students' last scheduled day or 
the next calendar or work day following the students' last day of classes. 

a. Six contact hours of professional development between June 1 
through May 31 may annually be substituted for WOEA Day 
with the certificates of attendance provided as documentation 
by May 31 of that school year. Acceptable staff development 
includes the following, but is not limited to: college classes, 
Wapakoneta City Schools after-school training, building book 
studies, and seminars outside of the school day. Contact hours 
issued for district committee meetings, paid professional leave, 
or Association meetings will not be considered for this 
provision. Association members attending WOEA Day events 
shall provide certificates of attendance for a minimum of four 
contact hours. Staff members who do not achieve six hours of 
staff development outside of WOEA Day shall have their 
salaries reduced proportionately, based on their per diem rate, 
by the second pay in June. 

15.14.2 The regular on-duty teacher work day shall not exceed 7 hours and 25 
minutes, inclusive of at least one-half hour duty-free for lunch, which 
hours must be scheduled between 7:30 a.m. and 3:40 p.m., except for 
when the school day is extended due to weather, as outlined in 15.01.3. 
Nothing in this Article precludes required attendance of teachers outside 
the regular on-duty day to meet professional obligations such as open 
house, parent conferences, and attendance at mandatory faculty meetings. 

15.14.3 Mandatory faculty meetings scheduled outside the regular on-duty day 
will be held no more than two times per school year for purposes of staff 
development. Teachers will receive notification of the schedule for 
mandatory faculty meetings prior to the conclusion of the previous school 
year. All mandatory faculty meetings will last no later than 4:00 p.m. 
Each teacher who attends the mandatory faculty meetings outside of the 

51 



regular teacher work day will receive one contact hour of professional 
development for each meeting attended that will be applied toward the six 
contact hours requirement under Section 15.14.1(a) above. Additional 
faculty meetings may be held outside the regular on-duty day in exigent 
circumstances (e.g., to address health and safety issues, student or staff 
deaths) and these meeting will be voluntary. The Board will offer an 
additional seven (7) hours of voluntary professional development during 
each school year which may be applied toward WOEA day credit. 

15.14.4 When the student day is delayed because of inclement weather, the regular 
on-duty teacher work day shall be delayed by the same number of minutes 
without loss of pay or paid benefits. 

15.15 Policy Handbook: 

15.15.1 A copy of the complete Board of Education policy handbook, along with 
changes and updated material, shall be available on the District's website. 

15.15.2 Upon written request of the Association president by April1, three 
W.E.A. representatives shall meet with the administration to discuss 
suggestions for updating the board policy handbook and any problems in 
the handbook which either party perceives. 

15.16 Employee Mentor Teacher: 

15.16.1 New employees shall receive an orientation to practices and procedures 
within the district in a meeting preceding the opening of the school year. 
All employee mentors will be selected in accordance with the guidelines 
outlined in the Auglaize/Mercer Entry Year Consortium. 

15.16.2 The employee mentor referenced above shall assist the new employee to 
understand the best teaching practices and the workings of the school 
district. This mentor shall meet weekly with the new employee and attend 
all mentor training sessions. Said mentor shall receive a stipend of 
$600.00 to be paid in the last pay in May. 

15.16.3 Employees new to the district or employees transferred to a new subject 
area, new grade level, or different classification may receive the services 
of a mentor in the same department or grade level, if at all possible, who 
will serve to assist them in becoming familiar with their changed situation. 
Said mentor shall receive a stipend of $150 to be paid in the last pay in 
May. 

52 



15.16.4 Mentors shall provide regular feedback to the employee and shall not be 
used to evaluate the employee or to be a part of the evaluation process or 
to be used in place of regular evaluation procedures. Communications 
between the mentor and the mentee will be confidential except as the 
mentor and/or mentee determines such communication shall not be kept 
confidential. (This sentence is in effect for the life of the contract.) 
Assignment to mentoring positions shall be voluntary, with no prejudice 
for a refusal to assume the position and no reprisals against the mentor if 
the mentee fails to overcome noted deficiencies. 

15.17 Inclusion: 

15.17.1 K-4 inclusion teachers will be paid one hundred dollars ($100) per school 
year for each regular IEP student in their class to compensate for 
additional responsibilities. Payment will be made by June 30. 

15.17.2 Teachers of special education classes and speech pathologists will be paid 
$500 per school year to compensation for additional responsibilities. 
payment in full will be made by the final paycheck of the school year. 

15.17.3 At the recommendation of the building principal to the Superintendent, 
bargaining unit members involved in inclusion will be offered additional 
professional leave days for training. The assignment of special education 
students will be rotated among teachers or teachers' teams (kindergarten 
through sixth grade) as determined appropriate by the building principal. 
The assignment of special education students shall be distributed equally 
among teachers or teachers' teams (seventh and eighth grade) as 
determined appropriate by the building principal. 

ARTICLE 16- LOCAL PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

16.01 The LPDC will consist of five voting members - three teacher members and two 
administrators. The administrative representatives will be one from the secondary 
level and one from the elementary level. Bargaining unit representatives will be those 
persons determined by the procedures in the Constitution/Bylaws of the bargaining 
unit. 

16.02 The LPDC will establish guidelines of acceptable professional development activities, 
procedures, timelines for submitting professional development plans, and voting 
procedures for the LPDC for plan approval. 

16.03 The committee will meet a minimum of three times per year (after school hours and 
with at least one meeting taking place between June 15 and June 30) and will be paid 
a $300 stipend per year. (This would include any individual building meeting or 
district-wide meetings to inform all certified employees ofLPDC requirements and/or 
changes.) 

53 



16.04 

16.05 

16.06 

16.07 

16.08 

16.09 

16.10 

16.11 

The LPDC members may be afforded professional development opportunities such as 
training and workshops. The Superintendent will review and approve the request 
using guidelines of the negotiated agreement. Monies for training will come from the 
district's professional development budget. 

The Association President and the Superintendent shall monitor the WLPDC on an 
ongoing basis. 

The LPDC has no authority to revise, change, delete, or modify any article or section 
of the negotiated master agreement in effect between the Wapakoneta Education 
Association and the Wapakoneta City Board of Education. 

Bargaining unit members who possess permanent certificates are exempt from the 
policies and procedures of the LPDC (as per statute). 

The LPDC shall be provided with adequate and secure space for the safe and secure 
storage of records, files, IPDPs and any other work requiring storage and/or file 
space. The LPDC shall be provided with secretarial support. 

Individual professional development plans/goals will not be a part of the evaluation 
process. 

The LPDC shall determine its own appeals procedure. 

The LPDC appeals procedure is not subject to the grievance/arbitration procedure 
outlined in the collective bargaining agreement. 

ARTICLE 17- HIRING OF RETIRED TEACHERS 

17.01 If any retired teacher is hired by the Wapakoneta City Board of Education, the teacher 
will receive a minimum of five years experience (not to exceed ten years experience) 
at their current educational degree level, and the contract will be a one-year limited 
contract (automatically expiring at the end of the school year. Said contract shall be 
exempt from ORC 3319.11 and 3319.111 and applicable provisions of the collective 
bargaining agreement.) 

17.02 The Board of Education will follow the current law regarding retirement 
contributions. Retirement constitutes a break in service to Wapakoneta City Schools 
for the purpose of severance, service credit, and Reduction in Force (The teacher 
begins again at 0 years of service). 

17.03 A teacher shall be deemed "retired" under this agreement when he or she has been 
approved for service retirement by the State Teachers' Retirement System. 

54 



ARTICLE 18- MANAGEMENT RIGHTS 

18.0 1 Except as specifically abridged, delegated, granted or modified by a specific and 
express term of this Agreement, the Board hereby retains and reserves to itself and 
the administration, without limitation, all powers, rights, authority, duties, and 
responsibilities conferred upon and vested in them by the laws and the constitution of 
the State of Ohio, including by way of illustration management's right to: determine 
matters of inherent managerial policy which include, but are not limited to areas of 
discretion or policy such as the functions and programs of the Board, standards of 
services, its overall budget, utilization of technology, and organizational structure; 
hire, assign, direct, schedule, supervise, and evaluate teachers; maintain and improve 
the efficiency and effectiveness of school operations; determine the methods, 
processes, means, and personnel by which school operations are to be conducted; 
suspend, discipline, demote, or terminate teachers for just cause; lay off, transfer, 
promote, or retain teachers; determine the adequacy of the work force; determine the 
overall mission of the school district as an educational unit; effectively manage the 
work force; take actions to carry out the mission of the school district; determine 
instructional hours for pupils; and direct, assign and schedule pupils. 

18.02 The Board may make decisions in the exercise of its management rights without 
bargaining with the Association, but the Board is obligated to bargain about the 
effect(s) of management's decisions on the wages, hours and terms and conditions of 
employment of teachers, prior to implementation, including but not limited to non
traditional instruction and privatization. Nothing herein shall preclude the board from 
implementation, provided the board bargained in good faith to reach a resolution. 

ARTICLE 19- CONTRARY TO LAW 

19.01 Consistent with Chapter 4117 of the Ohio Revised Code, this Agreement governs the 
wages, hours, terms and conditions of employment of teachers and terms of this 
Agreement prevail over any state statute to the contrary. If any specific provision of 
this Agreement is invalidated by court ruling or subsequent change in the law, the 
parties shall, upon written request of the other, within 30 days begin to negotiate in 
good faith regarding any necessary change in this Agreement or within such time as 
the parties mutually agree. 

20.01 

ARTICLE 20- NON-DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT 

There shall be no employment discrimination of any kind against any person because 
of membership or lack of membership in the Association; because of such person's 
activities on behalf of the Association; or because of such person's race, color, creed, 
religion, national origin, age, disability or sex, as prohibited by law. 

55 



ARTICLE21-SALARYSCHEDULE 

21.01 WEA Salary Schedule 

Step Bachelor 
0 33,566 

1 
1 35,043 

1.044 
2 36,520 

1.088 
3 37,997 

1.132 
4 39,474 

1.176 
5 40,951 

1.22 
6 42,427 

1.264 
7 43,904 

1.308 
8 45,381 

1.352 
9 46,858 

1.396 
10 48,335 

1.44 
11 49,812 

1.484 
12 51,289 

1.528 
15 52,766 

1.572 
18 54,243 

1.616 
20 55,720 

1.66 
25 56,555 

1.6849 

Wapakoneta City School District 
WEA- Salary Schedule 

Bach+150 Master Master+9 
34,909 36,923 37,423 

1.04 1.1 1.1149 
36,553 38,735 39,262 

1.089 1.154 1.1697 
38,198 40,548 41,102 

1.138 1.208 1.2245 
39,843 42,360 42.941 

1.187 1.262 1.2793 
41,488 44,173 44.780 

1.236 1.316 1.3341 
43,132 45,985 46,620 

1.285 1.37 1.3889 
44,777 47,798 48,459 

1.334 1.424 1.4437 
46,422 49,611 50,299 

1.383 1.478 1.4985 
48,067 51,423 52,138 

1.432 1.532 1.5533 
49,711 53,236 53,977 

1.481 1.586 1.6081 
51,356 55,048 55,817 

1.53 1.64 1.6629 
53,001 56,861 57,656 

1.579 1.694 1.7177 
54,645 58,673 59,496 

1.628 1.748 1.7725 
56,290 60,486 61,335 

1.677 1.802 1.8273 
57,935 62,298 63,175 

1.726 1.856 1.8821 
59,580 64,111 65,017 

1.775 1.91 1.937 
60,473 65,074 65,994 
1.8016 1.9387 1.9661 

Master+18 Master+30 
37 923 38,423 
1.1298 1.1447 
39,762 40,262 
1.1846 1.1995 
41,602 42,102 
1.2394 1.2543 
43,441 43,941 
1.2942 1.3091 
45,281 45,781 

1.349 1.3639 
47,120 47,620 
1.4038 1.4187 
48,959 49,460 
1.4586 1.4735 
50,799 51,299 
1.5134 1.5283 
52,638 53,138 
1.5682 1.5831 
54,478 54,978 

1.623 1.6379 
56,317 56,817 
1.6778 1.6927 
58,156 58,657 
1.7326 1.7475 
59,996 60,496 
1.7874 1.8023 
61,835 62,335 
1.8422 1.8571 
63,675 64,175 

1.897 1.9119 
65,521 66,014 

1.952 1.9667 
66,504 67,004 
1.9813 1.9962 

Note: For the 2012-13 and 2013-14 school years, no member of the bargaining unit shall be 
advanced a step on the schedule, and such step freeze(s) shall not be restored in the 
future. 

56 



ARTICLE22-SUPPLEMENTALSALARYSCHEDULE 

Years of Exgerience at Position 
I 2 3 4 

I. .151 .166 .181 .195 
1. Head Basketball Coach and Program Coordinator (Boys) 
2. Head Basketball Coach and Program Coordinator (Girls) 
3. Head Football Coach and Program Coordinator 
4. Yearbook Advisor 
5. Instrumental Music -High School 
6. Head Wrestling Coach and Program Coordinator 
7. Technology Coordinator I (3) 
8. Athletic Supervisor 

II. .117 .127 .137 .146 

1. Head Volleyball Coach and Program Coordinator 
2. First Varsity Assistant Football (2) 
3. Head Baseball Coach and Program Coordinator 
4. Head Softball Coach and Program Coordinator 
5. Head Track Coach and Program Coordinator (2) 
6. Varsity Assistant Basketball (Boys) 
7. Varsity assistant Basketball (Girls) 
8. Head Soccer Coach and Program Coordinator (Boys) 
9. Head Soccer Coach and Program Coordinator (Girls) 
10. Head Cross Country Coach and Program Coordinator 
11. Performing Arts Center Coordinator 
12. Show Choir 
13. Assistant Instrumental Music Director (1) 
14. Swimming Coach and Program Coordinator 

III. .088 .098 .107 .117 
1. Basketball Assistant (2) (Boys) 
2. Basketball Assistant (2) (Girls) 
3. Football Assistant (5) 
4. Track Assistant (3) 
5. Baseball Assistant (3) 
6. Softball Assistant (3) 
7. Wrestling Assistant (2) 
8. Volleyball Assistant (2) 
9. Newspaper- High School 
10. Instrumental Music - Middle School 
II. Soccer Assistant (Boys) 
12. Soccer Assistant (Girls) 
13. Freshman Cheerleading Advisor 

(football and basketball) 
14. Tennis Coach and Program Coordinator (Boys) 
15. Tennis Coach and Program Coordinator (Girls) 
16. Golf Coach and Program Coordinator (Boys) 
17. Golf Coach and Program Coordinator (Girls) 

57 



Years ofExnerience at Position 
I 2 3 4 

IV. .068 .076 .081 .088 
I. Basketball- Middle School (Boys) (2) 
2. Basketball- Middle School (Girls) (2) 
3. Football- Middle School (5) 
4. Wrestling- Middle School (2) 
5. Volleyball- Middle School (2) 
6. Track Assistant- Middle School (4) 
7. Student Senate- Senior High 
8. Flag Corps 
9. Football Cheerleading Advisor (V/JV) 
10. Basketball Cheerleading Advisor (V IN) 
11. Swimming Assistant 
12. Baseball (Grades 7 & 8) (2) 
13. Softball (Grades 7 & 8) (2) 
15. Musical- Senior High 
16. Bowling (Girls) 
17. Bowling (Boys) 

v. .044 .051 .059 .066 
I. Junior Class Advisor 
2. Yearbook Business Manager 
3. Student Senate - Middle School 
4. Cheerleading Advisor (Grades 7 & 8) 
5. Cross Country - Middle School 
6. Power of the Pen 
7. Video Productions Coordinator 
8. Show Choir Assistant 

VI. .039 .046 .054 .061 
I. French, Spanish Clubs 
2. National Honor Society 
3. Sophomore Class Advisor 
4. Science Fair (2) (MS and HS) 
5. Academic Team 
6. Art Club 
7. Department Heads (5) 
8. Middle School Team Captains 

VII. .034 .038 .040 .044 
I. Diving 
2. Weight Room (winter) 

58 



Years of Experience at Position 
1 2 3 4 

VIII. .024 .032 .039 .046 
1. Senior Class Advisor 
2. Elementary Band (Summer Instrumental) 
3. Middle School Music Programs 
4. Middle School Art Exhibit 
5. Elementary Music Programs 
6. Elementary Art 
7. Freshman Class Advisor 
8. Show Choir Band 
9. Washington, D.C. Trip Coordinator 
10. Redskin Revue 
11. 81

" Grade Class Advisor 
12. Weight Room (fall) 
13. Weight Room (spring) 

IX. .019 .023 .027 .031 
1. 5th Grade Quiz Bowl 
2. 6th Grade Quiz Bowl 
3. i 11/8 111 Grade Quiz Bowl 

Teachers of special education classes and speech pathologists will be paid $500 per full year to 
compensate for additional responsibilities. 

ARTICLE 23- ACADEMIC FREEDOM 

The teacher as a recognized professional may have the right and responsibility to choose those 
instructional methods he or she deems to be appropriate and effective with a given group of 
students. Choice of methods may not be considered an appropriate area for criticism in 
evaluation unless the evaluator can reasonably document the ineffectiveness of the methods with 
that group of students. 

ARTICLE 24- SEQUENCE OF CONTRACTS 

24.01 General - The sequence for teachers employed under limited contracts shall be as 
follows, until such teacher is eligible for a continuing contract in accordance with this 
Agreement and Ohio Rev. Code 3319.11: 

1st contract - 1 year contract 
2nd contract - 1 year contract 
3rd contract- 1 year contract 
41

h contract- 2 year contract 
51

h contract- 2 year contract 
Each contract thereafter- 3 year contract, unless eligible for continuing contract 

59 



24.02 

25.01 

26.01 

26.02 

26.03 

In the event a teacher is deemed to be having difficulties (as demonstrated by 
unfavorable evaluations), the Board may interrupt the sequence of contracts and offer 
a one year limited contract to that employee. In the event the Board chooses to do 
this, the employee shall be given written areas which need improvement. At the end 
of such one year limited contract, the Board shall either return the employee to the 
correct year in their sequence of contracts, grant an additional one ( 1) year contract, 
or take action to non-renew the employee in accordance with the terms of this 
agreement. 

ARTICLE 25- WORKING CONDITIONS 

Working Conditions: 

Certificated employees should bring their complaints about building conditions or 
maintenance to the attention of the building principal. If the problem persists, the 
certificated employee should bring the problem to the attention of a central office 
administrator. 

ARTICLE 26- AGREEMENT 

Interim Bargaining: 

This agreement may be amended by mutual consent of both parties. An amendment 
may be requested only once during the duration of this agreement and if requested 
both parties are required to meet one time. All requests for amendment and 
subsequent negotiations following mutual agreement to amend this agreement shall 
be conducted in accordance with the terms of this agreement. 

Waiver of Negotiations: 

Both parties acknowledge that during the negotiations leading to the execution of this 
Agreement, they had a full opportunity to submit all items appropriate to collective 
bargaining and that this Agreement contains their complete resolution of all such 
items. The Association waives its right to initiate bargaining or to submit any 
additional item for negotiations during the term of this Agreement. The Board agrees 
to comply with all the terms of this Agreement for its duration unless the Association 
through its bargaining representatives agrees in writing with representatives of the 
Board to change, amend, or modify a term( s) of this Agreement. 

Entire Agreement: 

This written Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between 
the Board and Association, whether written or oral, and constitutes the entire 
agreement between the parties. 

60 



26.04 Duration: 

This Agreement shall become effective July 1, 2011, or upon ratification by both 
parties whichever is later and shall continue in full force and effect through 
June 30, 2014. 

FOR WAPAKONETA EDUCATION 
ASSOCIATION 

President 

Chairperson, Negotiating Team 

61 

FOR WAPAKONETA BOARD OF 
EDU A.TI 

Treasurer 



Teacher's Name: ----------------------
Evaluator's Name: --------------------

Wapakoneta City School District 
Teacher Observation Form 

School: ------------------------
School Year: 

---------------------

Grade Level/Subject: ______________ __ 

Observation #: --------------------
Instructions: Please rate the teacher's performance on the twenty-two criteria. Please use the following rating scale: 

U =Unsatisfactory B =Basic P = Proficient D = Distinguished N/0 =Not Observed 

D . 1: PI dP Ra"" D . 2: The Cl E -- ------- --- ------------- ---------

la Demonstrating knowledge of content and pedagogy 2a Creating an environment of respect and rapport 

lb Demonstrating knowledge of students 2b Establishing a culture of learning 

lc Setting instructional outcomes 2c Managing classroom procedures 

ld Demonstrating knowledge of resources 2d Managing student behavior 

le Designing coherent instruction 2e Organizing physical space 

1f Designing student assessments 

D . 3: I 
-- ---------- ---- - -

R .. D · 4: Prof1 IR 'ibil' "' - ---- ---- - - - --- --- - -- - - -· - - - - -- - --·- -- - -

3a Communicating with students 4a Reflecting on teaching 

3b Using questioning & discussion techniques 4b Maintaining accurate records 

3c Engaging students in learning 4c Communicating with families 

3d Using assessment in instruction 4d Participating in a Professional Community 

3e Demonstrating flexibility & responsiveness 4e Growing & developing professionally 

4f Showing professionalism 

62 

Appendix A-1 

R .. 
-------

R .. 
-------



Appendix A-I 

( Teacher Observation Form: Part II J 

Evaluator's Name: _______________ _ Teacher's Name: ------------------

Summary Statement of Evaluator Summary Statement of Teacher 

Evaluator's Recommendation(s) 

Evaluator's Signature _________ Date Teacher's Signature Date ___ _ 

(Signature indicates completion of the appraisal process; not necessarily consensus) 

This evaluation is based on: Classroom observation date: _______ _ Post-conference date: 

(Use Additional Pages as Needed) 

63 

-------



Wapakoneta City School District 
Teacher Final Evaluation Form 

Appendix A-2 

Teacher's Name: ------------------------
School: _______ ____ __ Grade Level/Subject: _ ____ _ 

Evaluator' s Name: - -------- School Year: __________ _ 

Instructions: Please rate the teacher's performance on the twenty-two criteria. Please use the following rating scale: 

U = Unsatisfactory B =Basic P = Proficient D = Distinguished N/0 =Not Observed 

D . 1: PI - ---- -- -- - ----- - - - dP ---- - - - Raf D . 2: The Cl E t Rat· 
la Demonstrating knowledge of content and pedagogy 2a Creating an environment of respect and rapport 

lb Demonstrating knowledge of students 2b Establishing a culture of learning 

lc Setting instructional outcomes 2c Managing classroom procedures 

ld Demonstrating knowledge of resources 2d Managing student behavior 

le Designing coherent instruction 2e Organizing physical space 

lf Designing student assessments 

D . 3: I ----------- ------------ Ra ·· -- D · 4: Prof1 -- - IR "biliti R:·· 
3a Communicating clearly and accurately 4a Reflecting on teaching 

3b Using questioning & discussion techniques 4b Maintaining accurate records 

3c Engaging students in learning 4c Communicating with families 

3d Using assessment in instruction 4d Participating in a Professional Community 

3e Demonstrating flexibility & responsiveness 4e Growing & developing professionally 

4f Showing professionalism 

64 



Appendix A-2 

Teacher Final Evaluation Form: Part II 

Evaluator's Name: Teacher's Name: -------------------------------- --------------------------------
Summary Statement of Evaluator Summary Statement of Teacher 

Evaluator's Recommendation(s) 

Evaluator's Signature Date Teacher's Signature Date -------
(Signature indicates completion of the appraisal process; not necessarily consensus) 

65 



Appendix B 

WAPAKONETA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
COLLABORATIVE EVALUATION PROCEDURE 

Teachers on Track B will be responsible for developing a minimum of one (1), and a maximum 
of three (3), professional performance goals, mutually agreeable to the teacher and his or her 
evaluator. The Track B goals must be grounded in the Enhancing Professional Practice 
framework and will include a description of relevant strategies and indicators of success for each 
goal. 

Two conferences (planning and assessment) will set the context in which the teacher and 
evaluator have the opportunity to discuss the teacher's goals, strategic plan, and indicators for 
success. The first of the two conferences, the planning conference, may be held in the spring of 
the school year preceding the year in which the goals are to be pursued or in the fall of the school 
year. The purpose of the planning conference is for the teacher and evaluator to reach agreement 
on the performance goals to be pursued and the success indicators to be applied. (Teachers 
participating in Track B may or may not have a formal observation by their evaluator.) 

The final conference, the assessment conference, provides the context in which the teacher and 
evaluator meet to discuss the extent to which the indicators of success have or have not been 
achieved. This conference must occur prior to the end of the academic year. · The one exception 
to this deadline applies to teachers who are eligible for a continuing contract. Such teachers 
must be observed a minimum of two (2) times by their designated evaluator and complete the 
final evaluation conference by March 31. The evaluator is responsible for assessing the teacher's 
success in achieving the stated goal(s) by writing a narrative assessment statement. The teacher 
has the opportunity to reflect on and respond to the evaluator's statement. When preparing their 
Track B goals, teachers may find it helpful to consider the following reflective prompts: 

Reflective Prompts for Thinking about Track B Goals 

What would I like to change? 
What would I like to improve? 
What do I have to do as part of my job? 
What would I like to learn more about? 
What would I like to experiment with? 
What excites me? Interests me? 
What would motivate me? 

• What could help my students be more successful? 

Option 1 Goals Option 2 Project 
Evaluator assesses performance. Teacher and evaluator collaboratively 

on progress. 
Involves only one ( 1) teacher. May involve multiple teachers 

collaborative effort. 
Activities occur within the school year. Activities may extend beyond the year. 

reflect 

m a 

Focus 
. . 

professional Focus advanced skill and lS on 1mprovmg lS on acqumng 
performance in specific components from the knowledge that may transcend the EPP 
EPP framework. framework. 
Focus is on improvement within the traditional Focus may transcend traditional 
job description. misconceptions of professional practice. 

66 



Appendix B 

Teachers who desire to pursue Option 1 must submit Form B-1 and have approval of the 
Principal. Teachers who desire to pursue Option 2 must submit Form B-2, have the approval of 
the Principal, and shall complete the following steps: 

Step One: Exploration 

In order to qualify for Track B, the proposed project must involve the participating teacher(s) in 
the process of planned inquiry. In other words, the project must attempt to answer a question or 
solve a problem that requires the teacher(s) to conduct an exploration of relevant information 
from the field of interest. The inquiry could take one or more of the following forms: literature 
reviews, site visits, interviews, participant observation, or other forms of data collection relevant 
to the proposed project. 

Step Two: Development 

The second required step in a Track B project requires that the participating teacher(s) develop a 
final product that represents the results of efforts which may go beyond a single school year. 
The final product may take any number of forms depending on the nature of the exploration 
conducted. For example, the answer to an action research question may take the form of a 
written paper or multi-media presentation that explains the results of the inquiry. Comparatively, 
a curriculum development project may result in the development of a syllabus for a new course 
or unit of instruction. 

67 



Teacher's Name: --------------------
Evaluator's Name: 

------------------

Domain: Performance Goal 
Component 

Wapakoneta City School District 
Professional Growth Plan 

Option 1 

School: ------------------------
School Year: ----------------------

Strategies 

Appendix B-1 

Grade Level/Subject: ______________ _ 

Date: ---------------------------

lndicator(s) of Success 

Domain and Component to be selected from Enhancing Professional Practice: A Framework for Teaching 
by Charlotte Danielson, 2007 

68 



Appendix B-1 

Professional Growth: Option 1 Summary Statements 

Evaluator's Statement Teacher's Statement 

Evaluator's Signature Date Teacher's Signature Date ----
(Signature indicates completion of the appraisal process; not necessarily consensus) 

69 



School: 

Teacher(s) Name(s) : 

Evaluator(s) Name(s): 

Wapakoneta City School District 
Professional Growth: Option 1 Project 

1. 

3. 

1. 

Beginning MonthlY ear: 

2. 

4. 

2. 

Professional Growth: Option 1 Project (continued) 

Appendix B-1 

Ending MonthlY ear: 

1. Proposal Abstract: Briefly describe the proposed Professional Growth Project. Please include a description of what form(s) of 
inquiry you will employ. 

70 



Appendix B-1 

Professional Growth: Option 1 Project (continued) 

2. Anticipated Impact: Briefly describe how involvement in this project will contribute to your professional growth and student 
learning. 

3. Briefly describe what resources (human and material) you will employ to support this project. 

71 



Appendix B-1 

Professional Growth: Option 1 Project (continued) 

4. What evidence will constitute successful completion of this project? Projects that extend beyond one (1) school year should 
include interim objectives that will provide evidence of progress toward project completion. 

5. Please describe how you will disseminate the results of the proposed project? 

72 



Appendix B-2 

Professional Growth: Option 2 Project 

6. In the space provided, describe the results of this project. Please feel free to make recommendations as to how this project might 
be extended to have 2:reater imoact on teacher 2:rowth and student learnin2: at the school or district level. 

Evaluator(s) Response Teacher(s) Response 

Evaluator(s) Signature D~ ----------------------------------------
Teacher(s) Signature D~ ----------------------------------------

73 



Appendix B-2 

Consultation Date Teacher(s) Initials Evaluator(s) Initials 

Comments: 

Consultation Date Teacher(s) Initials Evaluator(s) Initials 

Comments: 

-

74 



Appendix B-2 

Consultation Date Teacher(s) Initials Evaluator(s) Initials 

Comments: 

Consultation Date Teacher(s) Initials Evaluator(s) Initials 
I 

Comments: 

75 



Appendix C 

Memorandum of Agreement 

The Wapakoneta City School District Board of Education, Wapakoneta Education Association and 
agree as follows: 

1. The Grievance, Wapakoneta Education Association/WOEA Dock Day, filed August 31, 2007 is 
hereby dismissed with prejudice. 

2. The Grievance, Wapakoneta Education Association/Special Education Meetings, filed January 
17, 2008 is hereby dismissed with prejudice. 

3. The parties agree that will be reimbursed all lost wages for the 2006-2007 
WOEA Day docked from her pay in June 2007. 

4. All Wapakoneta City School Special Education Meetings will be voluntary. 

5. The Wapakoneta City School Board of Education will provide the Wapakoneta Education 
Association with an itemized listing of all Special Education Meetings and Special Education 
Training Sessions that indicate WOEA Day Credit Hours no later than September 151

h of each 
school year or at another date that is mutually agreed upon by both parties. 

6. The Wapakoneta City School Board of Education will guarantee a minimum of three (3) WOEA 
Day Credit hours each school year for Special Education meetings/trainings and provide a 
certificate for each meeting/training session attended. 

7. This Memorandum of Agreement is in effect beginning January 2008. 

8. This Memorandum of Agreement shall not affect the interpretation of the Master Agreement, 
specifically Section 15.14, and will not be used against either party as past practice or precedent. 

Date 

Kim Holloway, Grievance Chair Date 

Wapakoneta Education Association President Date 

Wapakoneta Schools Superintendent Date 

76 



INDEX 

Assault Leave .. ..... ..... .. .. .. ............................. .... ......... .. ...... ........ .............. .... ... .. ...... ... ....... ... .. ........ . 32 
Assignment .... .. ....... .... .... ... ....... ...... .. ... .. .. .... .... .... .... ... .. .. .. ................... ... .. .. ... ... ...... ... ....... .... .. .. .. ... 13 
Association Days .... .................. ........... ... ....... .. ....................................... .. ........ .. ..................... ........ 3 
Attendance Incentive ........... ......................... ....... ..... .... ....... .......... ....................... ...... .. ... ..... ......... 35 
Bargaining ... .... ... ........ ............. .............. .. ...... ..... .. .. .............. ......... ........ .... ... ....... ... .... .. .... .. .. .. ....... 4-5 
Bargaining Unit Member .. .. ........ ....... ..... .... .... ...................... .. ..... .. .... ..... .. .. .. .... .. .. ........... ..... ......... .. 1 
Bereavement Leave ................. ..... ...... ... ............. .............. .. .......... .. ...... .. .. ... ... ... .... .. .. ........... ......... . 33 
Budgets, Department/Classroom .......... ....... ........... .... ....... ........................ ..... ...... ..... .. .... ............. .48 
Building Assignment ............................. .. .... ........... .. ........... ..... .............. .......... .. .. ........... .... ......... . 25 
Calamity Days ........... ..... ... ..... ....... ..... .. .. .... ........ ... ..... .. ..... ... ... ... .... ......... ...... .... .. ........... ... ....... 44-45 
Calendar .................... ...... .. ...... .... ..... .. ... ... ................... ..... .. ......... .... ...... .. ...... ..... .... ... ..... .. .... .... 50-51 
Class Size .... ... .......... , ...... ..... .... ...... ........... ... ..................... ... ... ... ......... .... ................ ... .. ....... ........... 50 
Classroom Budgets .. ................ .... ... .... ... .... ........ ........ ....... ... ...... ... ....... ... ...... ..... .................... ........ 48 
Conference Period Substitutes ..... ... .. ........ ....... ..... ... .... .... ... .. .. ...... ... .. ...... ...... .. ................ .. .... ... 36-37 
Conference Time ..... ... ....... ... .... ....... ..... ... .... ...... .. ...... ....... .. .... ..... ........ .. ...... .. ... ... .... ... .......... .......... 49 
Continuing Contract ... .. ... .. .. .... ... .. ... ... ... ........ ... .. ....... .. ..... ..... .. ..... ... ....... ....... .. .... ... ..... ... .. ..... ......... 27 
Continuing Education Assistance ...... .................. ....... ............ ............ ........ ...... .. _ ... ....... .. ........ 37-38 
Contracts .................................. .............. ..... ..... .... ......... .... ...... .... ....... ........ .. ...... ............. ..... 8, 59-60 
Court Leave ......................... .................... ..... .. .... ..... ......... .. ..... ......... ... .. ........ ..... ... .. .. ...... ....... .. 31-32 
Delay Policy ......... .......... ..... .. ... ... .. ... .... ....... ... ... ....... ..... ... .. .......... .. ..... .. .......... ... ..... ....... ...... .... 44-45 
Dental Insurance ... .. .... .. .. ....... ............ ... ... .... .. ... ..... .... .......................... ..... .. ... ... .... ..... ...... .... ...... .. ... 41 
Direct Deposit ......... ... .......... .. .. .... ...... ...... .... ............. ... .. .............. .............. .. .. ..... .. .. ....... ........ .. .. .. .. 27 
Dues/Other Deductions .. .......... ........ ...... ... ....... ... ... .. ...... .. .. ...... .. ......... .. ..... ..... .. .. .. ........ ........ .......... 28 
Emergency Period Substitute ...... .. ..... .. ..... .. .. ... ........ .... .. ... .................. .. .. .. ... .. ...... .... .... ... .. ... .... 37, 47 
Evaluation ... ... ... .. .. ................ .... .......... ....... ..... ... ..... ... .... ... ....... .. ........... .. .. ............ ......... .. ..... ... 17-22 
Faculty Complaints .. ....... ..... ....... .. .... ... ... .......... .. .. ... ......... ..... ..... ........ .. .. ... .. ... ..... .... ...... ... .... ... 62-75 
Faculty Meetings ... .. ......... ..................... ... .... ... .. .. .. .................... .. ............................ .. .. .... .. ....... 51-52 
Fair Share Fee .. .. ... .. .... ... .... .. ......... ..... ... ........ .... ... ... ... ... ..... ............................... ...... .......... .... .. . 28-29 
Funeral Leave .................... ... .. .......... ...... ..... .. .. .... .............. ....... .. ........ .. ..... ...... ... ..... .. ................ ... .. 33 
Grievance - Informal Level .. .. ... ...... ........ ... ....... ..... ... .... ... ... ... ............. ... ... ......... ...... .. ... ....... ... 1 0- 11 
Grievance - Level 1 ....... ............. ... ...... ............................. ......................... ..... ...... .. ....................... 11 
Grievance - Level 2 .............. .......... ......... ... .. ....... .................................. .. .... ........ .. .... .................... 11 
Grievance - Level 3 ........ .. .. .. .................... ... ....... .. ..... ............... ... ....... .... .... .... .. ............... .. .. .. ........ 12 
Grievance - Level 4 ..................................... .................... ... .... ... .. .... ..... ...... .... ...... ......... .. .... .. .. 12-13 
Hospitalization .................... ..... ........ .... .. ..... ....... .............. .. .. ...... ..... .. .... .. ..... .. ......... .. ............... 39-40 
Inclusion ..... .... .. ................... ...... ................. ... .............................................. ... .. ......................... ..... 53 
Inservice ..... ....................... ... .................. .... ................... .. ... ...... ... .. .. ...... ........ ... .. .. ............ .. ...... 46-4 7 
Insurance- Opt-Out & Married Couples .... ....... ...... ......... ... ... ... .. .. .... .. ... ... ... .. ... ..... .................. .... .41 
Insurance Committee ........ ..... ............... ............ .. ...... ... .... .. ..... ..... .............. ... ..... .. ..... .. .... ....... ... .... . 41 
Involuntary Transfer ............ .. ...................... .... .......................... .. ...... ..... .. .. .............. ....... .. ...... 14-15 
Job Sharing ... ..... ... ...... .. ..... ... .......... ........ ................ ......................... ............... .. ................ .. ... .... 45-46 
Leave of Absence, Unpaid .................. ........ ........................ ... .... .... ......... .. .... ...... .. ........... ... ..... 33-34 
Length of Day .. .. ...................................... ..................... .. ..................... ... .. ........ .... ... .. ...... ..... .. . 51-52 
Length ofYear ................... .... ................. .... ... ........ .. ............. ..... .. ............ .. ............. .... .... .... .. .. ... ..... 51 
Life Insurance ........ .... ... .. ...... ................ ..... ...... ...... ... ............ .... .......... .. ........ ...... ..... .... .......... .. ... ... 41 
Local Professional Development Committee (LPDC) ...... .. ......... .................................. ......... 53-54 

77 



Lunch Period ...... ....... ............ .. ........................................ ....... .. ................ ..... ........................... .. ..... 50 
Major Medical. ...... ............. .. ... .... ...... .. ............. .. ............ .......... .............. ...... ............................ 39-40 
Management Rights ...... ....... .. ............. .. .......... ..... .......... .... .......... , ... .... .... ...................................... 55 
Maternity Leave ................... .. ..... ... ..... .................................................. .. ..... .... .... ..... ..... ................. 33 
Mentor Teacher Program .......... ... .......................................... ............... ... ..... ... ......... ... ....... .. ... 52-53 
Mileage Reimbursement ...... .. .... ............. ... ............................ ....... ........ ........... .... .......................... 37 
Nonrenewal ..................................................................... .......... ..... ... .... ....... .. ...... .......................... 22 
Non-Teaching Duties .......................... .. ............................................... .......................................... 45 
Number of Preparations .................................... ....... ... .. ........................................................... 48-49 
Observation ........ ................... .. .... .... ..... ... ............................................................... .. ...... 17-18, 62-65 
Paychecks .............. ............................ .. ........................................................................................... 27 
Personal Leave ........................... .. .. ..................... .... ................................. ........ .............................. 30 
Personnel Files .................................................. .. .... .................... ... .... ... .. ...... ....... ... ............. ..... 23-24 
Policy Handbook ....................................................... .... .. .. ...... ... .... ... .... .. ........................................ 52 
Preparations, Number of ......... ..... ........................... ..... .... ........................................................ 48-49 
Preparation Time ................................................ ... .. ... ................ ... ....... .. .............. .......................... 49 
Professional Leave ............................................... .... .... ..................... ......... .............................. 30-31 
Reduction in Force ....................... ............. .... ........ .. ........... ............. .. ....................................... 24-27 
Retired Teachers, Hiring of. ........................................................................................................... 54 
Retirement Incentive ............................... ..................................................... ............. ......... ..... . 43-44 
Retirement Notice ........................ ........................................................ .................................... 43-44 
Sabbatical Leave ......................................... ..... ........ .. ... ....... ............ .... ........ ... .... .. ... .... .................. 33 
Salary ............................................................... ....... ............ ...... .... ...................... ...... .. ....... .. .. .. 35-38 
Salary Schedule .............. .... .............. ......... ......... ................................. .. ..... .................................... 56 
School Delay .. .............. ........ .. ........................ .. ........ ............ ............. ... .................................... 44-45 
Service Credit ......... .......... ........................... .................................................................. 35, 43, 44, 54 
Severance Pay ........................................ ..... .. ...... .. ... .................. ... ......................... .................. 38-39 
Sick Leave Accumulation ....................... ................ ..... ........................ ........ .... .............................. 29 
Special Education Transfer ................... ...... .......... ............ .. ..... .... .... .......... .... ..... .. ............. .. .......... 14 
STRS .. ........................ .. .... ..... ..... ......... ...... ................................ .... .. ..... .. .......... .. ... ........ ..... ... .. .. ..... 43 
Substitution .............................................. ........................ ... ...... .......... .... ... .......... ..... .. .. ...... .. ..... .... . 47 
Summary ofinsurance Specifications ... .. .. ........................................ ............................................ 42 
Supplementals .......................................... .................... ..... ................................................. 36, 57-59 
Teaching Load ............. ..... ....... ......... .................. .... ................................................................. 48-49 
Tenure .............................. .. .. .... ........ ... ........ .... ............ ..... .............. .......................................... 24-26 
Textbooks ... ................................................ ............... ... .................................................................... 48 
Transfer, Involuntary ... ........ .............. .... ..................................... ..... ................ ................. ....... 14-15 
Transfer, Voluntary ... ... ........ ................................. ..... ................... ........... .... ................. ........... 13-14 
Tuition Reimbursement ........ ... ................................... ..................... .... .......... .......................... 37-38 
Tutors ..... ............ ......... ...... .......... ..... ............... ... ..... ... ...... ..... ............... ..................... ..................... 37 
Unpaid Leave of Absence ............. .............................. .......................... .. ....................... .......... 33-34 
Vacancy Posting ...... ........................ ... ............ .... ................... .... ............................................... 15-17 
Vision Coverage ....... ......... .... .... ........... ........................ ....................... ............ .... ............. .. ............ 41 
Voluntary Transfer ....... ......................... .... .... ...... ................... ...... ....... ...................................... 13-14 
Work Day .......................... .. ........................................... .... ... .. .......... ... ........... ................... ...... 51-52 
Work Year. .......... ............................. ... ... .... ......................... ..... .................... ...... ................. ........... 51 

78 



RESOLUTION 

The Board of Education of Wapakoneta City School District, Wapakoneta, Ohio, met in 

special session on the 31st day of December, 2011 at 8: 15 a.m. with the following members 

present: Eric McKinniss, Ron Mertz, Brent Schwartz, William Sammetinger. 

The Treasurer advised the Board that the notice requirements of O.R.C. §121.22 were 

complied with for the meeting. 

6~~"~tl .... th ............ ~lf-'-._....;_~--==:;........:r:.-=.=~::------ moved the adoption of the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2011, the Board adopted a resolution determining· and 

declaring ·its intention to unilaterally implement its last best and final offer for a successor 

collective bargaining agreement ("Last Best and Final Offer"), including all previously signed 

tentative agreements, if the Wapakoneta Education Association ("the Association") did not 

accept such offer by December 31, 2011. A copy of the Board's Last Best and Final Offer, 

inchiding.all previously signed tentative· agreements, is attached hereto; and 
"\. '!..: :· ~.·· .. ~ .- ... ".: ,"' . ·.• ' . ' .. 

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2011, the Treasurer provided the Association President with 

written notice of the Board's intention to unilaterally implement its Last Best and Final Offer; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Association did not accept the Board's Last Best and Final Offer by 

December 31, 2011; and 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to proceed with the unilateral implementation of its Last 

Best and Final Offer and ali previously signed tentative agreements; and 

WHEREAS, the Board desires to approve the attached successor collective bargaining 

agreement ("the Successor Agreement") incorporating its Last Best and Final Offer and all 

previously signed tentative agreements. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Wapakoneta 

City School District, Wapakoneta, Ohio, that: 

Section 1. The Board hereby unilaterally implements its Last Best and Final Offer, 

including all previously signed tentative agreements, effective immediately. 

Section 2. The Board hereby approves the Successor Agreement incorporating its 

Last Best and Final Offer and all previously signed tentative agreements, effective immediately. 

Section 3. The Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to notify the Association 

President of the Board's unilateral implementation of its Last Best and Final Offer, including all 

previously signed tentative agreements, and of the Board's approval of the Successor Agreement. 



Section 4. In accordance with OAC 4117-9-07, the Treasurer is hereby authorized 

and directed to certify a copy of the Successor Agreement to the State Employment Relations 

Board within 30 days. 

Section 5. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Board concerning 

and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Board,. 

and that all deliberations of the Board and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal 

action were in meetings open to the public or otherwise in compliance with all legal 

requirements. 
,. 

(}J~~ seconded the Motion and upon roll call, the vote 

resulted as follows: 
Eric McK.inniss,*-;Ron Mertz,¥:-;Brent Schwartz,~; William Sammetinger !!:¢-

Motion passed and adopted this 31st day of December, 2011. 

ATTEST: 

gL)RQ~~·~aJt 
Treasurer 




